W S S S S A A S S A A A A S A S

Coeur d'Alene
CITY COUNCIL MEETING

March 21,2006

MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL.:
Sandi Bloem, Mayor
Councilmen Edinger, Goodlander, McEvers, Reid, Hassell, Kennedy

~\~\~\~\~\~\~\~\~\~\~\~\~\~\N\~\N\~\~\~\a\~\~\~\a\~\~\~\a\~\~\a\a\~\~\~\~\~\~\~\a\~\N\~\>

vy A

FATNTNT NN TN NN TN NN TN TN NN TN TN NN TN NN NN Y

<



CONSENT CALENDAR



MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, IDAHO,
HELD AT COEUR D’ALENE CITY HALL

MARCH 7, 2006

The Mayor and Council of the City of Coeur d’Alene met in a regular session of said
Council at the Coeur d’Alene City Hall March 7, 2006 at 6:00 p.m., there being present
upon roll call the following members:

Sandi Bloem, Mayor

Mike Kennedy ) Members of Council Present
Woody McEvers )
A. J. Al Hassell, 111 )
Dixie Reid )
Ron Edinger )
Deanna Goodlander )

CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Mayor Bloem.
INVOCATION was led by Dr. Ron Hunter, Church of the Nazarene.

MOMENT OF SILENCE: Council President Ron Edinger asked for a moment of
silence and prayer for the family of former City Councilman Harry Fields who passed
away this week.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: The pledge of allegiance was led by Councilman
McEvers.

PRESENTATION - RIVERSTONE PARK AND POND: Mike Tillford from
Riverstone Development presented an overview of the proposed park and pond that will
be constructed within their development. Mr. Tillford distributed photos of the Central
Premix Site prior to the proposed improvements. He believes that their proposed design
will eliminate this brown field and transform it into an attractive environmentally sound
park and pond site featuring a 60” water fountain.  He noted that the developer has
agreed to maintain the park area for three years and maintain the fountain pumps as well
as the pond liner system in perpetuity. Mr. Tillford reported that it is planned to have this
project completed by Fall, 2006. It is estimated that the park and the pond will cost about
$3.3 million.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:
COMPLAINTS OF A CRIME: Mike Barber, PO Box 1425, Coeur d’Alene, ID
83814, complained that crimes against him have gone unaddressed by the City.

CONSENT CALENDAR: Motion by Reid, seconded Edinger by to approve the
Consent Calendar as presented.

Council Minutes. Mar 7, 2006 Page 1



[

. Approval of minutes for January 17, 2006.
. Setting the Public Works Committee and General Services Committee meeting
for February 13, 2006 at 4:00 p.m.
3. SS-1-06 — Final Plat approval for Nelson Lots in Bratton Garden Tracts — 2-lot
short plat.
4. S-1-06 — Final Plat approval for Ironwood Medical Condominium.
5. Approval of beer/wine licenses for Red Arrow Wines at 1901 Sherman Avenue
and The Pendulum at 401 N. 2™ Street.

N

ROLL CALL: Hassell, Aye; Reid, Aye; Edinger, Aye; McEvers, Aye; Goodlander, Aye;
Kennedy, Aye. Motion carried.

PATRIOT ACT: Councilman Reid announced that the U.S. Senate approved the U.S.
Patriot Act, and included in this act is an anti-meth bill which requires that
pseudoephedrine products be locked up and also provides funding for treatment, drug
courts and drug hot spot grants. She commended the Federal Government for their work
as well as the State Senate.

DEER PROBLEM: Councilman Reid reported that she had received a letter from John
Jaklich complaining about the deer problem in Cd’A. She believes that the deer now
constitute a health problem. As a result of the increased population of the deer in our
city, cougars have also been sighted in the city limits. She would like staff to work with
the Idaho Fish and Game to address this issue.

MOTION: Motion by Reid, seconded by Goodlander to have staff contact Fish and
Game to discuss the problem of deer in the city limits.

DISCUSSION: Councilman Edinger noted that he believes that the reason deer are
coming into town is development on the hillsides where they have their natural habitat.
Councilman McEvers believes it is sad that we have to have growth overcome nature.
Councilman Reid noted that the deer population is now twenty times greater than when
Columbus landed in the U.S. She noted that she does not want to see them eliminated but
at least thinned out.

Motion carried.

GRADING AND BLASTING ORDINANCES: Councilman Kennedy reported that
citizens have discussed a need for a grading ordinance and a need for a blasting
ordinance.

MOTION: Motion by Kennedy seconded by Edinger to direct staff to research the
grading and blasting ordinances and report back to the Public Works Committee what
options are available regarding regulating grading and blasting within the city limits.
Motion carried.

Council Minutes. Mar 7, 2006 Page 2



APPOINTMENTS - URBAN FORESTRY COMMITTEE AND DESIGN REVIEW
COMMITTEE: Motion by Edinger seconded by McEvers to appoint Bruce Martinek to
the Urban Forestry Committee and reappoint Scott Rasor and George Ives to the Design
Review Committee. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION 06-015

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY,
IDAHO AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE
CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE FIRE DEPARTMENT DEPUTY CHIEFS.

Motion by Edinger, seconded by Hassell to adopt Resolution 06-015.

ROLL CALL: Goodlander, Aye; McEvers, Aye; Hassell, Aye; Kennedy, Aye; Reid,
Aye; Edinger, Aye. Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING - O-1-06 - AMENDING MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE
REQUIREMENTS FOR LOTS ON CUL-DE-SACS AND KNUCKLES: Mayor
Bloem read the rules of order for this legislative public hearing. John Stamsos, Associate
Planner, gave the staff report.

Mr. Stamsos reported that tonight’s public hearing is to determine whether the City
should amend the Municipal Code establishing a minimum street frontage requirement
for lots on cul-de-sacs and knuckles of 26-feet at the curb line and a minimum lot width
of 40-feet at the front setback line of said lot.

Mr. Stamsos explained that in many cases, where a subdivision is designed with cul-de-
sacs or knuckles, in order to lay out the lots in an orderly and efficient manner some lots
have to be laid out with less than the minimum street frontage in order to work. The
practice of the Planning Commission has been to approve these less than standard street
frontages with deviation from standards. By amending the code, it would provide for
adequate access to these lots and allow for better layout of lots on cul-de-sacs and
knuckles.

DISCUSSION: Councilman Hassell asked that if the Council reduced the standard,
wouldn’t that create smaller lots for houses to be constructed on. John Stamsos
responded that there were only 25 deviations for cul-de-sacs last year which is a small
number compared to all the subdivisions created last year. Councilman Goodlander
asked how many cul-de-sacs were approved without deviations that fit within our
standard guidelines. John Stamsos responded 25% of the cul-de-sacs created were
approved with deviations. Councilman Goodlander agreed with Councilman Hassell
regarding the concern of lowering the city standard. Mayor Bloem asked if this reduction
of frontage would affect the number of lots able to be created. John Stamsos responded
that lot sizes would remain the same. Councilman Reid asked if this amendment would
change the size of the cul-de-sac. John noted that this amendment only affects the

Council Minutes. Mar 7, 2006 Page 3



frontage of the lot and not the overall size of the lot. Councilman McEvers asked if this
amendment came from staff. John responded that this amendment originated with staff
and the Planning Commission suggested the 40’ width. Councilman McEvers asked if
this amendment would encourage cul-de-sacs and knuckles. John commented that he
does not know if it would encourage or discourage cul-de-sacs. Mr. Stamsos elaborated
that the reason the Planning Commission felt that these lots needed at least 40 width is to
accommaodate the construction of homes and adequate driveways on the cul-de-sac.
Councilman Edinger noted that the city had tried to get away from cul-de-sacs due to
snow removal, etc. and hopes that this does not encourage cul-de-sacs. John reported that
fewer cul-de-sacs have been requested over the past few years. Councilman Goodlander
asked Deputy Administrator Jon Ingalls what effect a 26°-wide cul-de-sac has on snow
plowing. Jon Ingalls responded that since the snow is now stacked in the middle, snow
plowing is not as big of an issue as it used to be. Additionally he agreed that the number
of cul-de-sacs has decreased.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Mayor Bloem called for public comments with none being
received.

ORDINANCE NO. 3428
COUNCIL BILL NO. 06-1007

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF COEUR
D’ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO, AMENDING SECTION 17.06.120 TO
ESTABLISH MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR CUL-DE-
SAC AND KNUCKLE LOTS; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF
ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLICATION OF A SUMMARY OF THIS
ORDINANCE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF

Motion by Reid, seconded by McEvers to pass the first reading of Council Bill No. 06-
1007.

DISCUSSION: Councilman McEvers asked City Engineer Gordon Dobler for his input
on this issue. Mr. Dobler explained that the proposed amendment is not offering
anything new and that this has been done for several years as deviations. As for lot sizes
it is very improbable that the number of lots on a cul-de-sac would increase with this
amendment. Councilman Hassell added that he believes if we reduce the standard by
right, this would become the new de-facto standard for all most cul-de-sacs in the future,
thereby causing potential problems in the future. Mr. Dobler stated his belief that the
City does have the authority to manage the number and size of cul-de-sacs.

ROLL CALL: Edinger, Aye; Hassell, No; Goodlander, No; Kennedy, Aye; McEvers,
Aye; Reid, Aye. Motion carried.

Motion by Reid, seconded by McEvers to suspend the rules and to adopt Council Bill No.
06-1007 by its having had one reading by title only.

Council Minutes. Mar 7, 2006 Page 4



ROLL CALL: Edinger, Aye; Hassell, No; Goodlander, No; Kennedy, Aye; McEvers,
Aye; Reid, Aye. Motion carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Reid, seconded by Kennedy to enter into
Executive Session as provided by Idaho Code 67-2345, SUBSECTION C: To conduct
deliberations concerning labor negotiations or to acquire an interest in real property,
which is not owned by a public agency.

ROLL CALL: Hassell, Aye; Reid, Aye; Edinger, Aye; McEvers, Aye; Goodlander, Aye;
Kennedy, Aye. Motion carried.

The Council entered into Executive Session at 7:00 p.m. Those present were the Mayor,
City Council, City Administrator, Deputy City Administrator and City Attorney. Matters
discussed were those of labor negotiations.

No action was taken and the Council returned to regular session as 7:18 p.m.

NEW LIBRARY PROJECT AND COUNTY BOATHOUSE: The Council discussed
a possible Library project and potential sites for the County’s Boathouse. No action was
taken.

RETURN TO EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Goodlander, seconded by Kennedy
to return to Executive Session under I.C. 67-2345 SUBSECTION F: To consider and
advise its legal representatives in pending litigation or where there is a general public
awareness of probably litigation.

ROLL CALL: Hassell, Aye; Reid, Aye; Edinger, Aye; McEvers, Aye; Goodlander, Aye;
Kennedy, Aye. Motion carried.

The session resumed at 8:19 p.m. Those present were the Mayor, City Council, City
Administrator, Deputy City Administrator and City Attorney. Matters discussed were
those of litigation.

No action was taken and the Council returned to regular session as 9:08 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT: Motion by Edinger, seconded by McEvers that, there being no
further business, this meeting is adjourned. Motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 9:08 p.m.

Sandi Bloem, Mayor
ATTEST:

Susan K. Weathers, CMC
City Clerk

Council Minutes. Mar 7, 2006 Page 5



RESOLUTION NO. 06-016

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY,
IDAHO AUTHORIZING THE BELOW MENTIONED CONTRACTS AND OTHER
ACTIONS OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE INCLUDING APPROVAL OF
EXTENSION OF SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT AND LETTER OF
CREDIT FOR BELLERIVE SUBDIVISION; APPROVAL OF A SUB-LEASE EXTENSION
WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO; AND SD-11 AND APPROVAL OF CHANGE
ORDER NO. 3 FOR THE WWTP PHASE 4B CONSTRUCTION.

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that the City of Coeur d’Alene enter into the
contract(s), agreement(s) or other actions listed below pursuant to the terms and conditions set
forth in the contract(s), agreement(s) and other action(s) documents attached hereto as Exhibits
“1 through 3” and by reference made a part hereof as summarized as follows:

1) Approval of Extension of Subdivision Improvement Agreement and Letter of
Credit for Bellerive Subdivision;

2) Approval of a Sub-Lease Extension with the University of Idaho;
3) Approval of Change Order No. 3 for the WWTP Phase 4B Construction;
AND;

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the City of Coeur d'Alene and the
citizens thereof to enter into such agreements or other actions; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Coeur d'Alene that the
City enter into agreements or other actions for the subject matter, as set forth in substantially the
form attached hereto as Exhibits "1 through 3" and incorporated herein by reference with the
provision that the Mayor, City Administrator, and City Attorney are hereby authorized to modify
said agreements or other actions so long as the substantive provisions of the agreements or other
actions remain intact.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk be and they are hereby
authorized to execute such agreements or other actions on behalf of the City.

DATED this 21 day of March, 2006.

Sandi Bloem, Mayor
ATTEST

Susan K. Weathers, City Clerk

[Resolution No. 06-016: Page 1 of 2]



Motion by , Seconded by , to adopt the foregoing
resolution.

ROLL CALL:

COUNCIL MEMBER REID Voted

COUNCIL MEMBER GOODLANDER  Voted

COUNCIL MEMBER MCEVERS Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER HASSELL Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER KENNEDY Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER EDINGER Voted

was absent. Motion

[Resolution No. 06-016: Page 2 of 2]



CITY COUNCIL

STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 21, 2006

FROM: Christopher H. Bates, Project Manager

SUBJECT: Bellerive Subdivision, Extension of Subdivision Agreement Completion
Date and Security Expiration Date

DECISION POINT

Staff is requesting the City Council to extend the date of completion of the subdivision
agreement for the Bellerive subdivision (formerly known as Riverwalk), and, approve the
revised expiration date on the Letter of Credit that was furnished to guarantee the installation
of the improvements.

HISTORY

1. September 2005, final plat approval, subdivision agreement and security installed for the
Riverwalk subdivision w/ a date of completion of December 31, 2005.

2. March 2006, plat name is changed to Bellerive, and the required improvements that were
bonded for have yet to be completed.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

There is no cost to the city. The City would be within their contract rights to attach the
furnished Letter of Credit ($589,752.00) and proceed with the completion of the improvements
if it chose to do so. Extension of the completion deadline will require that the LOC be
extended to one year from the new date of completion. The date of expiration for the revised
LOC will be September 30, 2007.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

The developer (Black Rock Development, Inc.) is making progress at completing the required
improvements, therefore, extension of the timeframe for the completion to the 30" of
September 2006 should allow them sufficient time to finish the work.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the revised agreement and letter of credit.

belleriveagrext



AGRE‘EMENT TO PERFORM SUBDIVISION WORK

THIS AGREEMENT made this ____ day of March, 2006 between BLACK ROCK ,
Development, Inc., with George Schillinger as Vice-president, whose address is PO Box 3070,
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814, hereinafter referred to as the "Developer,” and the City of Coeur
d'Alene, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the state of Idaho, hereinafter
referred to as the "City,"

WHEREAS, the City has approved, subject to completion of the required improvements,
the Bellerive subdivision, a residential/commercial development with thirty four (34) lots,
situated in the portions of Sections 10, 11 and 14, Township 50 North, Range 4 West, B.M.,
Kootenai County, Idaho, and has agreed that the final plat may be recorded; NOW,
THEREFORE,

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

The Developer agrees to complete the following improvements: curb removal and
reinstallation, asphalt paving and appurtenances, storm drain system (swales, drywells & curb
drops w/ aprons), water system and appurtenances (installation and reconstruction), fire
hydrants and fire service (installation and reconstruction), sanitary sewer system and
appurtenances (installation and reconstruction), sanitary sewer lift station, sidewalk and
appurtenances (including pedestrian ramps), and street signage, as required under Title 16 of
the Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code, on or before the 30" day of September, 2006. Said
improvements are more particularly described on the subdivision improvement plans entitled
“Riverwalk Planned Unit Development Plans”, dated August, 2005, and stamped by Robert B.
Wright, PE, # 8205, on file in the City Engineer's office and incorporated herein by reference.

The Developer, prior to recording the plat, shall deliver to the City,-a Letter of Credit or
other form of security that is acceptable to the City Attorney, in the amount of Five Hundred
Eighty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Two and 00/100 Dollars. ($589,752.00) securing
the obligation of the Developer to complete the subdivision improvements referred to herein.
The term of the security shall extend at least one year beyond the time within which the
improvements are to be completed as provided herein, and a copy of such security is marked
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof. The security shall provide that
upon failure of the Developer to complete the improvements within the time herein provided, the
City may demand the funds represented by the security and use the proceeds thereof to
complete or have the improvements completed. In the event the City completes the
improvements as a result of the Developer’s default, the Developer shall be responsible for any
costs that exceed the posted security for the public improvements.

The Parties further agree that the City has utilized substantial staff time to prepare the
agreement that will benefit the Developer. The Parties further agree the City should be
reimbursed a reasonable fee for its costs to prepare such agreement. The Parties further
agree that such fee should be in the amount of Twenty Five and No/100 Dollars ($25.00).

[Agreement rJResolution No.OS-U_(g Page 1]

Exhibit



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year
first above written.

CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE BLACK ROCK DEVELOPMENT, INC.
Sandi Bloem, Mayor George Schillinger, Vice-presifent
ATTEST:

Susan K. Weathers, City Clerk

[Agreement re Resolution No.06-___: Page 2]

Ednrodt



Trade Services San Francisco
MAC A0195-212

WELLS One Front Street, 21st Floor
FARGO San Francisco, CA 94111
Date: March 13, 2006 Amendment to Credit No.
NZS552413
Amendment Number: 1
Applicant:
NW Properties, LLC
P.O. Box 3070

Coeur D’ Alene, ID 83816

Beneficiary:

City of Coeur D’ Alene
710 E. Mullan Avenue
Coeur D’ Alene, ID 83814

This amendment is to be considered as part of the above credit and must be attached thereto.
The above-mentioned credit is amended as follows:
The date of expiry is amended to: September 30, 2007.

The following additional condition has been added:

The below signed and dated demand(s) statement appears on our Letter of Credit dated 08/31/05 has been
deleted in its entirety.

“The undersigned, an authorized representative of the City of Coeur D’ Alene (the “City”) hereby demands
USS [insert amount of drawing] under Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Letter of Credit No. NZS552413 and
certifies that the amount demanded is due to the City pursuant to that certain Agreement to Perform
Subdivision Work dated [insert date] between Black Rock Development, Inc. and the City in connection
with the Riverwalk subdivision, a residential/commercial development with thirty four (34) lots, situated in
portions of Sections 10, 11 and 14, Township 50 North, Range 4 West, B.M. Kootenai County, Idaho.”

The above stated statement has been replaced by the following:

“The undersigned, an authorized representative of the City of Coeur D’ Alene (the “City”) hereby demands
USS [insert amount of drawing] under Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Letter of Credit No. NZ5552413 and
certifies that the amount demanded is due to the City pursuant to that certain Agreement to Perform
Subdivision Work dated {insert date] between Black Rock Development, Inc. and the City in connection
with the Bellerive subdivision, a residential/commercial development with thirty four (34) lots, situated in
portions of Sections 10, 11 and 14, Township 50 North, Range 4 West, B.M. Kootenai County, Idaho.”

All other terms unchanged.

EISA CARES -
: VInE PRESIH

Please contact Rajneet Singh by telephone at (415) 396-3617 or by fax at (415) 296 -8905 or our help me at
1-800-798-2815 option 1 regarding any inquiries.

Re: Resolution No. 06-016 Page lofl Exhibit "1"



AUG-31-2005 WED 11:18 AM TRADE BANK SAN FRANCISCO  FAX NO. 415 296 8905 P. 02

TRADE SERVICES DIVISION, NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
ONE FRONT STREET, 217 FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

Contact Phone: 1(300) 798-2815 (Option 1)

Email : sfirade@wellstargo.com

IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT

City of Coeur d’Alene Letter of Credit No. NZ8552413
710 E. Mullan Ave. Date:  August 31, 2005
Coeur d’Alene , ID 83814

Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request and for the account of NW Properties, LLC, P.Q. Box 3070, Coeur d’Alene, ID 83816, we hercby
establish our Imevocable Letter of Credit in your favor in the amount of Five Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Scven
‘Hundred Fifty Two United States Dollars (US$589,752.00) available with us at our above office by sight payment of your
signed and dated dermnand(s) worded as follows with the insmuctions in brackets therein complied with:

“The undersigned, an authorized representative of the City of Coeur d’Alene (the “City”) hercby dermands
US$jinsert amount of drawing] under Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Letter of Credit No. NZS552413 and
certifies that the amount demanded is due to the City pursuant to that certain Agreement to Perform
Subdivision Work dated [insert date) between Black Rock Development, Inc. and the Ciry in connection
with the Riverwalk subdivision, a residential/commercial development with thirty four (34) lots, situated in
portions of Sections 10, 11 and 14, Township 50 North, Range 4 West, B.M., Kootenai County, Idaho.”

Partial and mmulriple drawings are permitted under this Letter of Credit.

If any instructions accompanying a drawing under this Letter of Credit request that payment {s to be made by transfer
to an account with us or at another bank, we and/or such other bank may rely on an account number specified i such
instructions even if the number identifies a person or entity different from the tended payee.

This Letter of Credit expires at our above office on December 31, 2006.

This Letter of Credit is subject to the Uniform Custorns and Pracrice For Documentary Credits (1993 Revision),
Internatonal Chamber of Commetce Publication No. 500, and engages us in accordance therewith.

Very truly yours

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

BY:

(AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)

BRIAN T. O'CONNELL
© VICE PRESIDENT

Re: Resolution No. 06-016 Exhibit "1"



GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
DATE: MARCH 13, 2006
FROM: WENDY GABRIEL, CITY ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO REQUEST TO EXTEND SUB-LEASE
DECISION POINT:

Whether the City Council will approve the extension of an existing sub-lease
agreement between the University of Idaho and Kootenai County?

HISTORY:

The University of Idaho entered into a five-year lease agreement with the City of
Coeur d’Alene on May 13, 2002 (hereafter referred to as “Master Lease”).
Pursuant to the Master Lease, the University is authorized to occupy City
property known as Harbor Center and to sub-lease portions of the property with
the City’s approval. The University currently subleases 2,362 square feet to
Kootenai County. The sub-lease expires on October 31, 2006, and the University
would like to extend the term of the sub-lease on a month-to-month basis not to
exceed May 31, 2007, consistent with the University’s term with the City.
(Attachment “A”)

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS:

Although the City will not see any rent proceeds from this arrangement, the
University will require $2268/month from Kootenai County. The University’s
ability to generate revenue allows it to offset costs associated with the
maintenance and operation of Harbor Center and to support educational
opportunities.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS:

It is reasonable to authorize the sub-lease extension consistent with the terms of
the Master Lease. The University and the City will soon be exploring other
partnerships regarding the use of Harbor Center, and extension of the sub-lease
will not interfere with nor hinder that process.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the sub-lease extension
between the University of Idaho and Kootenai County as requested.




AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE

This Sublease Amendment (Amendment) is made by and between the Regents of the
University of Idaho (Lessor), and Kootenai County, a governmental subdivision of the State of
Idaho (Lessee). This Amendment shall revise the Sublease (attached as Exhibit 1) of November
1, 2002, and shall become effective upon the date signed by the Lessor.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, Lessor and
Lessee agree as follows:

A. Section 1.5 and 3.1 of the Sublease are hereby amended to permit Lessee, at the
end of the Term provided in said sections (October 31, 2006), to continue its occupancy of
Premises on a month to month basis upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Sublease and
this Amendment for a period not to exceed May 31, 2007. This month to month occupancy after
the Term may continue until such time as either party notifies in writing the other party of its
intent to terminate this Amendment’s month to month term. Such notice of termination shall be
provided at least thirty days prior to the notifying party’s intended termination date of the month
to month term. This Amendment does not modify or change the Term of the original sublease.

B. Section 1.6 of the Sublease is hereby amended to provide that the Base Rent
during each month from February 2006 through October 2006 shall be in the amount of Two
Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-eight Dollars ($§2268.00). In the event the Sublease is extended
on a month to month basis as provided above, Base Rent shall remain Two Thousand Two
Hundred Sixty-eight Dollars ($2268.00).

C. All other provisions of the Lease are unchanged and shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the date(s)
set forth below.

LESSEE LESSOR
By:

Nancy Dunn, Vice-President
Its: Finance & Administration
Date Date
Attest:

RE: Resolution No. 06-016 . Page 1 of 1 Exhibit "2"

L —— = =



PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 13, 2006

FROM: David E. Shults, Capital Program Manager DE€S
SUBJECT: Change Order #3 to Agreement with Contractors Northwest for WWTP Phase 4B

DECISION POINT:
The City Council is requested to approve Change Order #3, for an increased cost of $106,274 to the City’s
agreement with Contractors Northwest, Inc. for a total construction contract amount of $11,117,956.

HISTORY:

Ten months of progress have been made toward construction of the twenty-month Phase 4B project. Most
of the difficult site work and below ground piping relocations are completed, construction of the
belowground utilidor and massive wet well and building foundations are nearly complete. And installation
and commissioning of the centrifuge is nearly complete. The project has encountered an assortment of
additional conflicts that have been addressed and resolved by a team effort between the contractor, HDR
Engineering, and City staff. Proposed Change Order #3 addresses these issues, and is described in the
attached letter that describes each of the separate change items to the construction contractor’s work.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS:

Early Effluent Pumping Improvements 108,000
Phase 4B Design $1,090,000
Construction Engineering, Inspection, Startup 1,429,000
Initial Construction Bid 10,949,000
Previously approved Change Orders #1 & #2 62,682
Proposed Change Order #3 106,274
Centrifuge Prepurchase 324,000
Utility Relocation and Additional Power Feed 178,000
Admin Expenses 100,000
Total Phase 4B 14,346,956
Project estimate at bid time, including 5% contingency 14,827,000
Budget 2005/2006 City Budget (Year 5 of 6) 7,800,000
Funding Wastewater cash reserves and loan from Idaho DEQ payable at 3.75% interest

over 20 years

PWC Staff Report for Phase 4B Construction Change Order #3 Page 1 of 2



DISCUSSION:

Change Order #3 includes a total of 23 changes. Nine items are associated with resolution of belowground
piping issues. Three items will improve the appearance and irrigation of the landscaped berm next to
Harbor Center. Three items are necessary to complete the design for necessary electrical connections. Two
items modify the design of the foundation walls. One item changes the design of the two skylights to
allow removal in one piece by a crane. Three items provide credits to the project for reduced work in
supply of the entrance gate, the flexible connectors for odor control ducts, and the stop gates for various
channels in the headworks building. And two items are associated with improvements and delays
regarding the refurbishment of the coatings on primary clarifier #2. Wastewater staff and the City’s
consulting engineer negotiated the proposed changes and costs with CNI to allow the project to advance
without undue delay. The change order adds 20 calendar days for completion of the entire project due to
delay associated with the City’s difficulty in turning a completely dewatered clarifier over to the contractor
for coating refurbishment.

The change orders presented are considered to be normal for this type of construction, and the project is
well within budget. The total change order percentage to date, expressed as a comparison to the original
construction bid amount, is 1.5 %.

DECISION POINT/RECOMMENDATION:

The City Council is requested to approve Change Order #3, for an increased cost of $106,274 to the City’s
agreement with Contractors Northwest, Inc. for a total construction contract amount of $11,117,956.

Attachment

des1166

PWC Staff Report for Phase 4B Construction Change Order #3 Page 2 of 2



ONE COMPANY |Many Solutions~

RECEIVED
MAR 0 8 2006
March 7, 2006 WASTEWATER

08042...24390/5.2.10/C.O. #3 T S =

Mr. Dave Shults, Capital Program Manager
City of Coeur d’Alene Wastewater Division
710 E. Mullan Ave,

Coeur d’Alene, Idaho 83814

RE: City of Coeur d’Alene Wastewater Treatment Plant
Phase 4B Upgrade and Expansion Project
Change Order No. 3

Dear Dave:

Please find attached, for your review and approval, the recommended Change Order No.
3 for the above referenced project. This Change Order incorporates the following
proposed change items, including Project Change Orders (PCOs) and Change Proposal
Requests (CPRs).

PCO F (CPR 4 & 31) - Landscape Modifications at North End. During landscaping
work on the north end of the site, a number of questions arose regarding the new
irrigation system tie-in with the existing irrigation system, grading issues associated with
the installation and extension of the block retaining wall 15 feet to the west, installation
of a retaining wall to be built around a Maple tree’s base, and the extension of the block
retaining wall to match actual grade conditions. This change item resulted in an
additional cost to the project of $8,336. This additional cost includes additional labor and
materials costs associated with sprinkler modifications completed in May, 2005, added
block wall at the east end and west end of the north retaining wall, and added block wall
at the existing Maple tree that was saved during construction. The result was a better site
grading concept, improved irrigation at the north end of the site, and protection of a large
Maple tree in the landscaping area.

PCO J - Removable Skylight. During the submittal process, the City of Coeur d’Alene
requested that the sky lights at the Solids Building be modified as single-piece removable
units. This would enable the skylights to be more easily removed by a crane when it is
positioned to remove the centrifuge or belt filter press out of the skylight openings. The
new skylights will be installed on a structural support frame and supported from the
existing curbs on the building roof. This change item resulted in an additional cost of
$9,605 to the project and resulted in a more safe, efficient and effective mechanism for
removal of the skylights at the Solids Handling Building.

HDR Engineering, inc. 1715 South Reserve Phone: 408) 541-9758
Suite C Fax: (406) 541-8131
Re: Resolution No. 06-016 Page 1 of 14 Missoula, MT 53801-4708 WY PHRE Tgm

19



Re: Resolution No. 06-016

Mr. Dave Shults
Change Order No. 3
Page 2

PCO K (CPR 15) - Replace 2W & 3W Water Lines. During excavation activities on-
site in the vicinity of the primary clarifiers, severely corroded #2W and #3W pipelines
were encountered. Several of the pipes were leaking. Due to the fact that other pipeline
work was ongoing in the area, and replacement could be more cost effective in the long
run versus repairs, the City decided to replace corroded portions of the #2W & #3W
waterlines. The metallic pipelines were replaced with polypropylene pipe to avoid future
problems with the pipelines installed under new asphalt. This change item resulted in an
additional cost to the project of $13,090. the costs associated with this change included
excavation and exposing of approximately 300 feet of 1 IN and 2 IN water piping,
installation of new pipe fittings, piping and isolation valves, and installation of tracer
wires for future identification of the pipelines during site excavation activities.

PCO R (CPR 29) - Remove and replace 1 ¥2” Gas Line in the North Utilidor Area.
During installation of the new Utilidor, it was decided that the existing metallic 1 2" gas
line in the vicinity should be re-routed and replaced. The pipeline was extended all the
way to the existing gas meter, in lieu of only to the place where it was required to be
removed for construction as shown on the plans. In addition to excavation of the
additional pipeline trench, this change item also included installation of the new piping
materials that was to be originally installed by Avista Corporation under a separate
arrangement with the City.

Avista Corporation later determined that they would not complete the pipe installation
within the treatment plant site as originally planned by the Contract. To do this work, it
was requested that the Contractor complete the additional piping and trenching under a
time and materials basis. This change item resulted in an additional cost of $4,979 to the
project. The result of this change item was installation of a new gas pipeline replacing a
corroded steel pipeline and completion of work that was originally included in the scope
of work for Avista Corporation. The City has removed the pipeline installation from the
scope of work for Avista Corporation.

PCO S (CPR30) — Clarifier Exterior Sealant, The existing Primary Clarifier No. 2 was
treated with Xypex waterproof coating to seal cracks in the existing concrete structure.
Upon completion of the Xypex coating effort, it was evident that the coating appearance
did not match the exterior coating of nearby Primary Clarifier No. 1. In order to provide
a more aesthetic final product, the contractor proposed to add a clear sealant agent with
color finting to provide for a clean and uniform grey surface to match the other clarifier.
This change resulted in an additional cost of $2,213 to the project.

PCO T (CPR13A) — 2 IN Irrigation Line Filtration. The north end landscaping areas
were originally designed with a drip-type irrigation system to water the plantings in the
area. The original design planned for the use of river water for supply to the drip system
and other irrigation facilities. After reviewing this concept with the landscape contractor,
it was determined that there was the potential for fouling of the drip system that would
cause additional system maintenance. An in-line irrigation water filter was installed in
the system to address the concemn for fouling due to the use of the river water source.

Page 2 of 14 Exhibit "3"

20



Re: Resolution No. 06-016

Mr. Dave Shults
Change Order No. 3
Page 3

After operating the filter system with the existing river water pumping system, it was
determined that the filter would not function at the location installed and was removed
again from service. This was a result of lack of as-built details on the existing piping
installation. This change item added a cost of $1,879 to the project and addresses the
removal of the irrigation filter and re-connection of the irrigation system piping. Some
additional investigation and re-installation of the filter system will be required when the
irrigation system in finalized this spring.

PCO U - Temporary Feed to Centrifuge. During investigation of the electrical power
feeds to the new centrifuge in the Solids building, it was determined that the new
centrifuge would require temporary power to meet the contract time schedule. This
temporary power feed was not included as part of the original project design. This
change item provides for installation of a 200 amp circuit breaker installed in an existing
motor control center in the Solids Handling Building to provide power for the new
equipment. Upon installation of the new motor control equipment in the solids handling
building, this power feed breaker will remain as a spare unit. This change item added
$2,873 to the project.

PCO X - Bike Path Steel Bollards. This change item includes the addition of two 4 IN
diameter x 6 Ft long steel safety bollards and safety chains at the entrance of the future
bike path at the Northeast corner of the north perimeter landscape berm. The barrier is
needed to restrict access to the berm and dike until future development of a paved bike
path. This work was not included as part of the original project design and was
determined to be added value o the bike path facilities in the area. This change item
resulted in an addition of $1,040 to the project.

PCO Y - Fiberglass Stop Gate Changes. During the shop drawing review process for
the fiberglass stop gates in the Influent Pumping Station, the City personnel determined
that three gates could be eliminated from the project as a cost savings measure. In
addition to removal of the three gates, the City also requested the Contractor add
extension handles on the remaining gates to make them easier to remove and install. This
change item resulted in a credit to the project of <$1,458>.

PCO Z - Entrance Gate Modification. During the shop drawing process for the plant
entrance gate, the fencing subcontractor approached the City with a cost savings measure
that would replace the fabricated steel entrance gate with a lighter aluminum gate system.
The alternative gate configuration would be constructed in a manner to architecturally
match the original gate design, yet would be lighter weight and allow installation of a
cantilevered gate operation design. The lighter gate will be easier to operate and
maintain. This project change resulted in a cost savings to the project of <§$1,942>.

PCO AA - Solids Building Pipe Bypass Piping. During the initial startup planning for
the Solids Building centrifuge installation, it was determined that a bypass pipeline was
necessary for the belt filter press, grit handling and centrifuge drain flows to flow directly
to the Influent Pumping Building. The flows from these drains were onginally to be
combined with the Fort Grounds sanitary sewer mainline where it enters the site. During

Page 3 of 14 Exhibit "3"

21



Re: Resolution No. 06-016

Mr. Dave Shults
Change Order No. 3
Page 4

the initial phases of the construction sequence, the Fort Grounds flows need to be
pumped by a temporary pumping system. By re-routing the Solids Building drains, the
pumping service required by the temporary pumping station was minimized to place less
risk on the bypass pumping of the Fort Grounds sanitary main.

By installing the bypass arrangement, the City was also able to minimize impacts to the
plant operations and plant personnel by enabling the plant to continue to collect correct
influent sampling readings. The change item resulted in an additional cost of $4,932 to
the project. The change item included installation of approximately 100 feet of 6 IN
drain line, and temporary extension of the drain via gravity to the existing Influent
Pumping Station. Since the pipe was going to be routed along the ground, the Contractor
was directed to provide a heat trace and pipe insulation for the line to prevent freezing.

PCO BB - Field Order No. 7 Concrete Reinforcement Addition. The design of
reinforcing steel described on sheet S109, section D on the south wall of the Influent
Pumping Station, was changed to improve constructability for the actual field conditions
at the perimeter wall of the building. This was a structural modification to the original
design that was identified during the field inspection and resulted in an additional cost of
$925 to the project.

PCO CC - Excavation of Eroded #3W Piping and Replacement. A water leak
developed on the existing #3W piping located on the north side of the north/south
Utilidor segment. After determining the leak was not a result of construction activities,
the City plant personnel requested assistance from the Contractor to provide a piece of
equipment to excavate down and locate the leak. City personnel then made repairs to the
leak. This change item resulted in an additional cost of $1,021 to the project and resulted
in an efficient repair for the existing plant pipeline.

PCO DD (CPR 32) - Centrate Line Change. During the installation of the new 4 IN
centrate pipeline discharging to the existing old digester complex, City crews identified
that the designed connection was not at the preferred location. In addition to
rearrangement of the pipe work, an additional isolation plug valve was requested by the
City to improve operations flexibility and system maintenance access. This change item
resulted in an additional cost of $3,963 to the project and improved operations and
maintenance access for the 4 IN centrate force main pipeline.

PCO EE (CPR 42) - Foul Air Penetrations. During the field layout for the Influent
Pumping Station wetwell, a need for additional foul air ventilation ports at the wetwells
was discovered. It was determined that core drilling four 12 IN diameter openings in the
wetwell walls would be less expensive than installing wall sleeves. The Contractor
proposed core drilling the wall so as not to delay their concrete placement schedule. This
change item resulted in a cost to the project of $2,995 and added needed air ventilation

. ports in each of the two wetwell chambers. Ventilation of the chambers will ensure

corrosive and explosive gasses will not accumulate in the wetwells.

Page 4 of 14 Exhibit "3"

22



Mr. Dave Shults
Change Order No. 3
Page 5

PCO GG - Foul Air Flex Connections. The contractor, and their foul air duct supplier,
Spunstrand/PS], recommended a cost savings measure for the Foul Air FRP ducting
flexible connections. The Contractor suggested utilizing the same flexible duct
connection already in use at locations at the plant in lieu of the specified flanged flexible
connections. The benefits of the simpler proposed connectors outweighted those of the
higher cost pre-fabricated flanged flexible connections originally specified. HDR and
the City agreed to the cost savings measure that resulted in a cost credit of <§13,808> to
the project.

PCO II- Heat Tape At Centrate Panel. Heat tracing is required for the centrate force
main at the location where the force main enters the existing old digester complex. The
power source for the heat tape was not shown on the design drawings. Extra work was
involved in installation of an electrical circuit for powering the heat tracing. This change
item included approximately 50 feet of conduit, power wiring and a circuit breaker to be
added to the centrate pumping panel. The change item resulted in an additional cost of
$912 to the project.

PCO JJ - Increase Conduit Size for Site Electrical Ducts. A discrepancy in the
electrical plans and electrical schedule was identified during layout of the electrical duct
banks at the south end of the project site. Sheet E13 showed conduits 0750 / 7556A to be
1 %2 IN, and on Sheet E753, Note 3 indicated to reuse existing conduit for the Centrifuge
Panel in the Solids Building. To provide the electrical service necessary, a 2 IN conduit
was installed. In addition to the conduit addition, core drilling of the Seolids Building
wall for the increase in conduit size was needed. This change item resulted in an
additional cost of $1,136 to the project.

PCO KK (CPR 47) - Relocate Plumbing and Electrical in Solids Building. During
installation of the new centrifuge solids feed pumps (P-7851 and P-7852) in the basement
of the Solids Building, several piping and electrical conduit conflicts were identified
where the new solids feed piping needed to be routed. This required extra work from the
Contractor to enable installation of the new piping in the identified routes. The work
involved re-locating several small diameter plumbing lines and a START/STOP electrical
switch for an existing pump in the vicinity. The change item, that allowed installation of
the new sludge feed piping, resulted in an additional cost of $3,810 to the project.

PCO NN - Demolish and Cap 36 IN Storm Drain. Design drawings were not
sufficiently clear to allow the contractor to know what to do with a section of 36 IN
Storm Drain pipeline that was required to be demolished just east of the Storm Water
Pump Station. The Contractor provided additional work to finish full demolition of the
pipe and to cap the abandoned opening in the pumping station wall. The change item
resulted in a cost of $2,996 to the project.

PCO OO- Relocate THS 6 IN Drain Line. The existing 6 IN THS pipeline was found
during construction to be in the way of construction of the Utilidor, and not where the
design showed it to be. It must remain in service during construction. The Contractor

Re: Resolution No. 06-016 Page 5 of 14 Exhibit "3"

23



Mr. Dave Shults
Change Order No. 3
Page 6

re-located the pipeline to the north of the Utilidor as necessary. This change item
resulted in an additional project cost of $2,316.

PCO PP (CPR 48) — Repair 36 IN Storm Drain Leak. During the excavation for the
N/S Utilidor installation, it was discovered that the existing 36 IN Storm Drain line was
leaking at the joint just upstream of the connection to the Storm Drain Pumping Station.
After determining that the leakage was not a result of the construction activities in the
area, the Contractor was requested to make the necessary repairs to stop the leakage.
This change item involved additional excavation to fully expose the pipeline joint and
placement of a joint sealant and 12 IN concrete collar at the joint. The change item
resulted in repair of the leaking storm drain at an additional cost of $1,811 to the project.

PCO RR- Primary Clarifier #2 Coating Delay and Weather Protection. The
Contractor requested compensation and a time extension for completing of the project as
a result of delay by the City in turning over the completely drained tank for coating
refurbishment work to begin. Much difficulty was experienced in shutting off the process
water due to the lack of a system shutoff valve. The City crews and the Contractor tried
many ways of plugging and damming the small amount of water that continued to enter
the basin. Initially, the Contractor claimed that the City was totally responsible for
turning over the drained clarifier as many as 50 calendar-days later than requested, and
asked for full compensation for the costs associated with providing a tent to allow the
work to continue when cold, wet weather began.

The Contractor and their coating subcontractor contended that their bid was based on
work being done without a tent during the summer months, and that all additional costs
associated with a late start in the coating work should be the City’s responsibility. The
City and HDR contended that, if not for inefficient scheduling and equipment
breakdowns, the coating contractor had plenty of time to accomplish the work before cold
weather tenting and heating became necessary. To further complicate the situation, the
original painting subcontractor discontinued work on the project, and delays occurred in
obtaining a new subcontractor to complete the work. After lengthy negotiations and
compromises, an agreement was reached between project personnel that would share the
responsibilities for delay and tenting.

This change item addresses the compromised settlement reached, where the City would
agree to pay for 1/3 of the extended field supervision costs associated with 14 calendar
days of additional field supervision time, and 1/3 of the costs associated with the tenting
and heating of Primary Clarifier No. 2. The settlement amount resulted in a cost increase
to the project of $52,650 for this issue.

Change In Contract Time. As part of the settlement of the Primary Clarifier No. 2
delay and weather protection issue summarized above, the City would agree to extend the
Contract Time by Twenty (20) Calendar-days.

Re: Resolution No. 06-016 Page 11 of 14 Exhibit "3"

24



Mr. Dave Shults
Change Order No. 3
Page 7

I trust that the above provides sufficient summary of the change items associated with
Change Order No.3. Please contact me immediately if you require additional explanation
or information.

Sincerely;

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

T —

Dan J. Harmon, P.E
Project Engineer

c. Bob Boucher, HDR
Chris Kelly, HDR

Re: Resolution No. 06-016 Page 12 of 14 Exhibit "3"

25



OWNER: City of Coeur d’Alene, ID

CONTRACTOR: Contractors Northwest, Inc.

PROJECT:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

City of Coeur d’Alene Wastewater Treatment Plant

Phase 4B Upgrade and Expansion

CONTRACT DATE: May 19, 2005 NTP

It is agreed to modify the Contract referred to above as follows:

DATE: March 7,2006

HDR NO. 08042-038-103/..24390

Provide all labor and materials necessary for installation of the work outlined in CNI’s PCO Items F,
J,X, R, AA, BB, CC, DD, EE, GG, 1, JJ, KK, NN, OO, PP and RR and associated CPRs. The cost
summary of this Contract modification is as follows:

PCO Description Cost
F(CPR4 & 31) LANDSCAPE MODS AT NORTH BERM $8,336.00
J REMOVABLE SKYLIGHT 9,605.00
K (CPR 15) REPLACE 2W & 3W WATER LINES 13,090.00
R (CPR29) R & R 1%” GAS LINE, NORTH UTILIDOR 4,979.00
S (CPR 30) CLARIFIER #2 XYCRYLAC APPLICATION 2,213.00
T (CPR134) 2” POTABLE WATER LINE CONNECTION 1,879.00
U TEMPORARY FEED TO CENTRIFUGE 2,873.00
X BIKE PATH STEEL BOLLARDS 1,040.00
Y FIBERGLASS STOP GATE CHANGES (1,458.00)
Z GATE CONFIGURATION (1,942.00)
AA SOLIDS BUILDING PIPE BYPASS 4,932.00
BB FIELD ORDER 7, REBAR CHANGE 925.00
CcC EXCAVATION OF ERODED 372W 1,021.00
DD (CPR 32) CENTRATE LINE CHANGE 3,963.00
EE (CPR 42) FOUL AIR PENETRATIONS-WETWELL 2,995.00
GG FOUL AIR FLEX CONNECTIONS (13,808.00)
I HEAT TAP AT CENTRATE PANEL 912.00
JJ INCREASE CONDUIT SIZE 1,136.00
KK (CPR 47) RELOCATE PIPE PLUMBING, SOLIDS BLDG 3,810.00
NN DEMO & CAP 36” STORM DRAIN 2,996.00
00 RELOCATE THK 6” DRAIN LINE 2,316.00
PP (CPR 48) FIX 36” STORM DRAIN LEAK 1,811.00
RR CLARIFIER DELAY AND WEATHER PROTECTION 52,650.00

Change Order No. 3 Total Amount $106,274.00

PART 1 - CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Original Contract Price: $10,949,000

Contract Price prior to this Change Order $11,011,682

Net Increase/Decrease of this Change Order $ 106274

Revised Contract Price With All Approved Change Orders $11,117,956

Coeur d’Alene WWTP Phase 4B Upgrade and Expansion 00930-1 o

Page 13 of 14 Exhibit "3"

Re: Resolgtighdd a6 3

26



Change Order No. 3
Page 2 of 2

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY (CONT.)

Contract Time:

Bid Item No. 2 All Other Work | Final Completion
Substantial Substantial of All Work
Completion Completion
Contract Time Prior to this 347 Calendar 516 Calendar 600 Calendar |
Change Order Days Days Days
Net increase of this Change | 0 Calendar Days®” 20 Calendar 20 Calendar
Order Days?” Days
Wevised Contract Time 347 Calendar 536 Calendar 620 Calendar
With All Approved Days Days Days
Change Orders

(1) Time adjustment associated with extended time for schedule impacts and extra work included in
PCO #RR, associated with the added work for isolation of the Primary Clarifier launder from process
flows. The added time for isolation and turn-over of Primary Clarifier No. 2 to the Contractor for
their construction activities resulted in additional weather protection and work effort to enable the
coatings system application in the clarifier to continue. The amount of this Change Order
constitutes the negotiated full compensation to the Contractor for all direct, indirect, delay
impacts and all other cost and damages whether known or unknown, arising from or relating to
the subject matter of this Change Order and extra work as noted in PCO #RR. Except as
modified by this Change Order, the basic Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

PART 2 - CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL

This Change Order, when executed by the parties to the Contract, amends the Contract and, as so
amended, all terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
Payment and any time extension provided in this Change Order are full and complete compensation
to the Contractor for the change(s) to the work, deleted work, modified work, direct or indirect
impact on the Contractor's schedule, and for any equitable adjustment or time extension existing at
the time of the execution of this Change Order to which the Contractor may be entitled, pursuant to
the Contract between the Owner and Contractor or any other basis whatsoever. The changes
included in this Change Order are to be accomplished in accordance with the terms, stipulations and
conditions of the original contract as though included therein.

Accepted for Contractor By: Date: , 2006

Approved for HDR Engineering By: Wq‘ ‘ Inc.  Date: March 1, 2006

Approved for Owner By: Date: 2006

Distribution: Owner, Contractor, Office, Field, Other

Coeur d’Alene WWTP Phase 4B Upgrade and Expansion 00930-2
Re: Redohatign Pisic08l0 15 Page 14 of 14 Exhibit "3"

217



PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 13, 2006
FROM: Gordon Dobler, Growth Services Director
SUBJECT: Approval of Standard Drawings

DECISION POINT

Staff is requesting approval of various standard drawings which have been
recently revised.

HISTORY

As part of our effort to create an ADA compliance plan we have identified the
need to add several different types of curb ramps and driveways to our
standards. In addition, the water meter drawings need to be updated to
accommodate the new radio read meters. We have also developed a standard
for a swale drain that will improve the drainage characteristics of swales.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

There is no cost associated with adopting the standards. There may be a small
cost differential to property owners and developers in implementing the new
standards.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

The new standards will allow a variety of curb ramps. This will result in better
accessibility. The meter box standards will accommodate the new meters, and
the swale drains will improve the permeability of swales in new construction and
in retrofit situations.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Committee direct staff to prepare a resolution
approving the attached drawings.



SLOPE = 1:12 MAX

6""| l:Y & 0.90" 2.35" RAISED TRUNCATED
I ‘ 0.C. l \DO'ME (TYP)
1" MAX DROP FROM T S E AT T fi

0.20"
g
—

GUTTER LIP TO FLOWLINE
SECTION VIEW DETECTABLE WARNING PATTERN
"ARMOUR TILE” OR APPROVED EQUAL
4' WIDE MANEUVERING 4' WIDE MANEUVERING
SPACE NOT REQUIRED SPACE NOT REQUIRED
FOR RETROFITS

FOR RETROFITS

DETECTABLE WARNING

DETECTABLE WARNING
PATTERN —~ SEE DETAIL

PATTERN — SEE DETAIL

A’ TYPE "B’
LARGE RADIUS, SINGLE RAMP LARGE RADIUS, DOUBLE RAMP

CURB EXPOSURE

CURB EXPOSURE
TAPERS FROM TAPERS FROM
DETECTABLE WARNING A DETECTABLE WARNING A
PATTERN — SEE DETAIL 6” AT STREET TO PATTERN — SEE DETAIL 6" AT STREET TO
0" AT SIDEWALK 0" AT SIDEWALK
TYPE'C TYPE D’
LARGE RADIUS, DOUBLE RAMP, ALL RADIUS, SINGLE RAMP,
DETACHED SIDEWALK DETACHED SIDEWALK
— 4 WIDE MANEUVERING
— SPACE NOT REQUIRED
FOR RETROFITS

CURB EXPOSURE
DETECTABLE WARNING

TéPERS FROM DETECTABLE WARNING
PATTERN — SEE DETAIL g" 2; g;l"DREE“E’;L;O PATTERN — SEE DETAL
TYPE 'E* TYPE 'F"
SMALL RADIUS, SINGLE RAMP, SMALL RADIUS, SINGLE RAMP,
SIDEWALK ONE DIRECTION

SIDEWALK BOTH DIRECTIONS
NOTES:
1 RAMPS SHALL NOT CONFLICT WITH EXISTING CATCH BASINS OR DROP INLETE.
2 DRENSIONS S8HOWN ASSUME 6" CURB HEIGHT.
8. ALL RAMP SLOPES SHALL BE 12 MAXBMUM.

REVSION 4PPROVED 1 DAT— C|TY OF COEUR d'ALENE STANDARD DRAWING

APPROVED BY:

.PEDES TRIAN CITY ENGINEER, PE 7432

DATE:

RAMP D




5 APPROACH A 4’ SIDEWALK —|
: ”
Slope 1/4 / ft I
e RO R I
et I
- L2" max.

Compacted

Subgrade
6" Thick Concrete
Driveway Approach

LR 2
g .
ERRE.L LS

APPROACH SECTION

Weakened Plane Joint
Required when Driveway
Width Exceeds 24 Feet

/~Refer to Std Dwg C-5.
(

1. Residential approach width — 16" Min. — 36’ Max.
2. Commercial approach width — 18 Min. — 40’ Max.
3. See Std. Dwg. C-Hl for Driveway Locations.

4. Concrete shall be a minimum 28 day compressive
strength of 3000 PSI.

REVSON [semrown | BAE ] C|TY OF COEUR d’ALENE STANDARD DRAWING APPROVED BY:

STANDARD DRIVE WA Y CITY ENGINEER, PE 7432 DATE:

APPROACH w/o PARK STRIPfww - _g;




MATCH BACK OF SIDEWALK 0"REVEAL — CURB TO BE

0" REVEAL TOP CURB

OR EXISTING DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTED TO BACK OF
?n%ws PER) o WIDTH VARIES NOTED
5 - .
DETECTABLE WARNING
"\ L | \SEEPN — §' —] PATTERN PER
1 \\ LERETRTTY 2~ STD DWG C-12
5: . ‘-".'“" '.':: f" -\'1‘ ‘——;:.- : ’
SIDEWALK 7 No LIP el ‘. °NO LIP : ,
1 o" REVEAL v =~ 1] v Q" REVEAL 4
< B L, !
1 : ‘.,Moggbgmc > g s
" a 7. .’
. 20 A 4w ‘MONOLITHIC e VARIES
5'-8' ——PLANTER —— /. & FLARE '} ... 8| S POURY ‘;’. R=10
3 Ao i Al PRI
IR FULL 6" REVEAL o B PR AT VRN
e '—“"—y—" ~ T . e -‘-—'-b“‘—‘ 3
LP OF GUTTER ls: '~ i o il mdhe e di ;g R R Il il AR
L FuLL 6" REVEAL
FLARE REQUIRED
PLAN
RADIUS APPROACH

NOT TO SCALE

MATCH EXIST. UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN ON

PLANS
Minimum 4"~
Base Material
NOTES:

1. Pedestrian ramps shall be installed as required by City of Cd'A.
2. Radius shall be a minimum of 10 feet.

3. Concrete shall have a 28 day compressive strength of 3000 PSI.

CITY OF COEUR d'ALENE STANDARD DRAWING APPROVED BY:

URBAN

CITY ENGINEER, PE 7432

" DATE:

DWG NO.

APPROACH

C—=9




£002 ‘T HOYVN
DATIDMAVYIIN~\LLICHITLYAND

ONILLI3S ¥3dd00 HLIA ¥313W .1

DNIAVAI QUVAONVLS
1430 Y3LVA INTTW.E N300 40 ALID

WND3 ¥0 SSvuA 3344 GvIT "SOMVONYLS 19—4SN 0L WHO4NOD OL TVIMILYW TV
“30IANIS ONLLSIX3 NV 0L ONLLOINNOO N3HM 43Sn 38 AVA 3didA10d

»+'XO8 ¥ALAW 3HL JQISNI GIMOTIV SONLLLIY HO SNOLLO3NNOD

‘310N
‘310N

A1IVARMD ON ‘3LONsx

'S30IS MovE ONY LNOMd HLOB NO 3didAT0d
ONIAYH SONLLIAS ¥O4 Q3Sn 38 LSNW ¥vE H3zZNiavis 310N

dvl 103dld

NIV 40 dOL _3A0GY_ONALX3
10N TIVHS TVY4LY]

31aavs 3I0IAY3S

6
SNIddvL 4735 So9.58p Ol

dvl 3100vs dvdls 318n0a
2

/E

mmm;umc 0t

"H3A0D WNRINIK

«9 ¥ 3AVH Ol NIV
310N

1

dn dvd 340 1NHS

SAQOHLIN ONIddYL Q3AOHddY

M3A 3d0ud

11naNDD
2/

1INONOD
HHL UM

MIA NYId
_ _ 2

1INANOD ,2/1 avay 0lavy X083 ¥alaw
ONILIIS WNa ¥Od4 a3HIND3Y

1INaNDD
Z/1

Xod Le#

U3IWOLSND 0L INIOd MRV d313W

1INANOD 2/} l (4}
"0IT Add0d HLIM 3INO  ¥2X,L1 ©® 'SIXOH
“WND3A Q3A0¥ddY H0 S3X0H JLFHONOD SMO0HE LE L4 3
SH3LdYavY + [4 ol
(.z/) 2=HLONT] ¥3LIN) ¥ALIN av3Y Olavy I ¥S SNSNAS .#/€ l 8
SLY3SNI AT0d 1 A 8
YA113S H¥3AddoD 1 } L
S ‘dvd G3ZINVAIVO L 1 9
30IS MOVE 3did NOYMI G3ZINVATYD 3SN — HLONIT D3 X 1 l ]
y3ldvay LNIOF YOvd A70d | X Sdi i I 14
ANIT 30AY3S
INTTHLIAT0d ISd 002 ‘3ZiS 3Adid 35N — HIONIT ‘D3 X .1 I €
MO0 NOILYHOJH0O 3ZNOME LNIOP YOvd A10d b X Sdi 1 [4
3700vS 9NIddVL 4735 MO 310avS FONMES dvdlS 318n04a 1 l 1
0,03 ‘ON
NOLLdIMOS3a ‘ON | Wall
S1Y¥Vd OGNV QOHLIN ONIddVL d3A0dddY a0
¥ 30H ¥3ZINIEVLsS I3ZINVAVD

i T

[~ 9
IdId AW i N
]

JONVEVITD IN3IO144NS
3AVH 1SNW d1S 30NV

e | ——rm
002 SSVTI0 3dld INITIHIIA0L ﬁl..l._ HI1ON3T .03
3718 47 .1 HIDN3T Q.03 .1 , - - J+=——— NIK .5
N
ZA
“
‘UVE 311 ¥ 3JAVH LSNW LHOIZH NI %o
LGl 3JADEY 331138 ¥3dd00 T —]_| Lt ]
N3 03AMNCAY a0 ‘NIW .8%
¥3LL3S YILIN ¥3ddDD AITINW 1 , ¥ALNIAZNA
L AODIOvE
/
3NIT MO

1 |\\\
_ o
@I G3ONIH NONI LSVD LE#

AIWAIAIS ¥0 €3n3 40

| — 1 1} — |

81

HOVE WOMd .21 WNWIXVR ,9 WNWINIW

30v0 40 404

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

CITY ENGINEER, PE 7432

W—1

3/4” AND 17
STANDARD PIT SETTING fww

-SEASIN APERQVED L DATE— C|TY OF COEUR d'ALENE STANDARD DRAWING




DAT'VY20AYOON\ - 33483714

§002 ‘T HOUWW

(AINO SIDIAYIS DILSTNOA HO4) "SSYJAL HILIW HLIM ONILLIS 1id ¥3dd0D W2/l b

ODNI113S 1Id ¥34d00 .2/1 1

"1d30 ¥3ALYA 3NIW.A ¥N300 40 ALID

DNIAVA OAVONYLS

“Y3A0D WNKININ

ONLLL3S NOLLYOMYI HO4 03033N LON SSvdAd
YAIIA 088N A0 ¥AIW YSIA 38 NVO "ONILLES NOUVOId]

»« ATNO M3L3IW MSIQ 3SN ONILIIS DILSINOG
“IVAD3 ¥0 SSvid J3dd4 avidl

‘g3YIn03y HINIVHLS SNSN3S *a3asn i
"03ASN 38 NVO H3LIN SNSNAS oBdnt -3LON

‘an Addo14 HLIM 3INO

9}—M SNSN3S ,z/1 L
SLY3SNI AT0d L2/} L
: ¥ALl3S ¥3dd0D .Z/L L
. R ‘dvD GIZINVATVD .Z/1 |
‘ALON 3015 Y0vE 3did NOMI QIZINVATYS 3sn — HIONIT 03 X 2/ |
: H3ldvay LNIOP Movd A10d .2/t L X sdi 2/L |
] AN 3OIAN3S
‘SOMVANYLS 19—4SN OL WHIANOD OL WVIMALYA TV :3LON INTTHLIATOd ISd 002 ‘3ZIS 3did 3SN — HIONIT 03y x 2/1 |

4000 NOLLVYOJN0D 3ZNOYE LNIOP Movd A10d ,2/1 1| X Sdi
I70avS IDNNAS dvdls TEnoa .z/t 1

LINAONOD 2/}

*,ZEX,2Z ® SaX08
“WND3 Q3A0YddY MO S3X08 ILIHONOD SMOoNE
(,£1=HLONTT ¥ILIN) ¥ALIN av3M oiavy 0

—
[
— -

—r— e e e e (N e

NOLLdI¥0S3a

Zl— 0N Do~ oom

S

‘0,03
‘ON

=
]
-

.9 ;7 3AVH OL NIVA

3LON

[ e

S1HVd ONV QOHLIN SNIddVl d3A0¥ddY
) TIOH ¥IZINEYLS

S 9
@ ﬂ Adld 'AWD 2/1 1 .ﬂ

d¥d GIZINVATVD

9 @

L dn ¥vE 440 INHS
dvl J10avs

‘0OHLIN ONiddvl Q3A0dddY

002 SSVID 3dId INITIHLIA0L
8 3ZIS dT ,2/1 T HLON3 G038 2/1 1

ﬂ/n SSvdAd

)
#.u..\mmm AION31 G034

“.llll ‘NIH & —

TENEN LT MIA Nvd
3aveD
MO8 21 JINGNOD
uN\ i
1INGNDD E t \ B
2/
" i i

I

N vno3 q3ADdddy a0

—~—\ 431138 ¥IL3W ¥3ddOD
[~ u.—._mz 2/1 1

‘NIH

1INGNOD ¢/} Qv3aY Olavy X08 H3LIW

WIINIAIYL
\\l ADHovd

NI MO

14

9L

ONILL3S WNA ¥04 a3™INDIY

d3WO1SND OL INIOd ADNMY ¥3L3W

JONVAVITD IN3IDI44NS
3AVH 1SNW dOLS 370NV

TINDIY A3NIVALS SNSNIS '03sSn 3 NVO ¥3L3W OH¥NL SNSN3S

SIVAIMIS ¥0 €3N0 40—

HOvE WO¥A 2T WNWIXYW ,9 WNWINIW

#B1

—— 01

OI7 O39NIH NOYI 1SVD G54

3av¥d 40 4oL

v
»

APPROVED BY

DATE:

W=14

DWG NO.

1 1/27 STANDARD |sssmvs

PIT SETTING

APEROVID - DA C|TY OF COEUR d’ALENE STANDARD DRAWING




G002 ‘T HOAWW

DATYYY20AYEON ~ 23483714

(AINO SIDIAYIS DILSANOA HO4) "SSYJAS HILIN HLIM ONILLIS Lid ¥3dd09 .2

ONIL13S 1Id d3dd00 .2 LINANOD 2/ 1 l 1
. ‘ar1 AddOT4 HUM 3NO  °,2€X,2Z ©® SIX08 ¥
iR SRR A pee | 1| o
1430 ¥ILYA INTW.Q AN30J 40 ALID " OL A SnShs g ! 6
ONILLIS NOLLYOIMI ¥04 G3G43N LON SSVdAE ALON X hwt%wuwwﬁ@w w w m
AW 084NL 90 ¥AL3W XSIT 38 NvO "ONILLIS NOLLVORM! ‘3LON TABSHOVE Adid NOMI G3IZINVATYD 3Sn — HIONT1 D3 X .2 1 G
o 'ANO MALIA NSIQ 3SN ONILIS DUSINOG ‘ALON. ¥aldvay INIOF Yovd A10d ,Z X Sdl .2 t ¥
=VND3 Y0 Sovua 3394 avdl . e LIERTES
‘SOMYANYLS 19—4SN OL WHIINOD OL TYIMALYW TIV “3LON uzﬁ%@wﬁr&lpﬁmo %mmo ww_mowm_ﬁmmw woﬁuﬁma.owmxxm% ” m
“g3¥IND3Y HINIVELS SNSNIS ‘a3sn 4l "
*a3SN 38 NvO ¥ALIN SNSN3S 08NNL :3LON 310avS 30AN3S dVALS F18n00 .2 . P 4
Q0,03 ‘ON
"HAA0D WNIWINIY NOLLdI¥OS3d "ON | 3l
.9 . JAVH OL NIVA SLYVd ONV QOHLIN ONiddVL Q3A0MddY

‘310N

?

¢
002 SSVTD 3dId ANIT3HIZANL

b4 S30H AIZINIEVLS d¥d (3ZINVATVD
\'m l1.\.I}\\-li\l!l\\!\\./’ [~ 2
(O N ._(0)

H1ONGT 0,03

\— SSYdAE —'I NIK &

8 37IS d7T .2 HION3T 0,03 .2
1 dN dve 440 INHS
dvi Tiaavs
:QOHL3N 9Niddvl 03A0dddY
—— T T WNo3 g3ADNddy a0 | +9F
— M d R ¥3LIAS WAL
MIN T11108d //Vw_lm&nu ¥ITINW «2
L
LINONDOD
2/ S
] w7t [] :
L HILNIAIN =
T AOAove =
v L “ =
__ Ly : 3N AD
LINGNOD =N\ 1 QY3 01avd X08 H3L3aN
SNLLLIS VNG ¥04 a3HIND3Y
’ L 81
HIWOLSND OL INIOd ADHNY mumzwx
JONVANYITO INIIAL4ANS /1
AAVH 1SN dOLS 310NV \ - 01
O3UINDIY ¥3NIVALS SNSNIS ‘T3SN 38 NvO ¥3L3W DNl SNSN3S
]
YAICIS A0 4y Ve
A30IS A0 €AD 40 SOVl WO~ (I GEDNTH NDMI LSO Co4 30v40 40 Nl

APPROVED BY

DATE:

CITY ENGINEER, PE 7432

W—15

DWG NO.

2”7 STANDARD

PIT SETTING

APPROVID - DA C|TY OF COEUR d'ALENE STANDARD DRAWING

REVISION




1. All work shall conform to the requirements of Section 600 of the "Idaho Standards
~ for Public Works Construction" (ISPWC) and the City of Coeur d'Alene Standard
Drawings and Specifications. In the case of conflict, City of Coeur d'Alene Standards
shall prevail.

2. Location and elevation of existing facilities should be confirmed by field
measurements and excavation exploration by the contractor, prior to beginning of
new work.

3. Stormwater Division does not respond to "One-Call" notification. They must be
called separately for locates on Storm Drain.

4. The contractor must secure approval from the City of Coeur d'Alene Engineering
Inspector prior to backfill over Storm Drain mainline.

5. The City of Coeur d'Alene Engineering Inspector shall be notified at least
forty-eight (48) hours prior to commencing work on Storm Drains.

6. All public Storm Drain lines shall be videotaped and submitted to the City of Coeur
d'Alene Stormwater Division offices for review and approval prior fo paving. Please
allow forty-eight (48) hours for review.

7. All manholes, drywells, and catch basins shall be inspected twice by the City of
Coeur d'Alene Engineering Inspector - prior to backfill and prior to acceptance of
improvements. Call 769-2285 for inspection scheduling.

ssom [ A% I C|TY OF COEUR d'ALENE STANDARD DRAWING APPROVED BY:

STORM SYSTEM |sewmm =

NOTES o




9. Prior to placing of asphaltic concrete, the following shall be‘completed:

A. Provide compaction test results for base material to the City’s

Engineering Inspector.

B. Obtain authorization from the City Inspector to proceed with Asphalt
paving. The City Inspector shall be notified at least forty-eight (48)

hours prior to placement of Asphalt paving.

C. Obtain approval of all underground utilities which will lie under the

pavement.

10.Placement of Asphal‘tic Concrete shall be observed by a representative of the

Engineer of work.

11. Asphaltic Concrete shall be compacted to at least 92% of the maximum

theoretical density — AASHTO T209-94.

12.Prior to approval by the City, the pavement shall be water tested for proper

drainage and approved by the City Inspector.

13.The City Engineer may require the pavement sections shown on the plans to be

verified by the “R” value tests taken from the exposed subgrade.

14.The City Engineer may require coring of the asphalt pavement to verify pavement

thickness or density.

APPROVED DA C|TY OF COEUR d’ALENE STANDARD DRAWING

PAVEMENT NOTES

PAGE 2

APPROVED BY:

CITY ENGINEER, PE 7432

DATE:

DWG NO.

M—22A




12" #3 REBAR PLACED ABOVE FABRIC
AUGER 18”8 HOLE 4'-4" DEEP (MIN.)
BACKFILL ABOVE FABRIC WITH GRANULAR

GENERAL NOTES

PERMEABLE SOIL

1. SPECIAL BACKFILL MATERIAL FOR WELLS SHALL CONSIST OF WASHED
GRAVEL GRADED FROM 1" TO 3" WITH A MAXIMUM OF 5% PASSING THE
U.S. No. 200 SCREEN, AS MEASURED BY WEIGHT.

2. SPACE HOLES 10" APART 0.C., 10° FROM DRIVEWAYS AND CURB CUTS

\/ N \ TOPSOIL \/ \/
T T [ = AT T— |
e | ‘H | i&/\<\£\‘%>’/§\/\<\‘/\‘/: | HIIHIHHIIHI
] I I I: 701 _\D(—I—FABRIC LINER—
k il “(.--1,| N 71 P
o ==r=4" OF 12"¢ SINGLE WALLED PERF.
1L BE CA|—PIPE FILLED WITH GRAVEL BACKFILL
] [F NN = s %g]
! _[EXTEND TO— 3%( e——"SEE_GEN: -
—PERWEABLE | e T | RotE § ,
w | SOH- ) 7 %§§~. GRAVEL
q 3 EA?KI‘IL_
" 2] |
l I)O 30(___
=t -
\ %ﬁ NS¢ _7/
: Ll
e oo -
sl = =T
\ 5 | || — 7
Sy 67 o
; )
[ 41 o I— | || —
— | )5 S| | | =—
* 4 ) I N
I I e B e B W e st W R el M A
UNDISTURBED

REVISION _

APPROVED | DATE |

CITY OF COEUR d'ALENE STANDARD DRAWING

APPROVED BY:

SWALE DRAIN PIPE

CITY ENGINEER, PE 7432 DATE:

DWG NO.

SD—11




RESOLUTION NO. 06-019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO
APPROVING REVISED STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted a policy establishing Standard Drawings pursuant to
Resolution No. 99-086 on May 18" 1999, as amended by Resolution No. 02-009 on November 26",
2001; and as amended by Resolution No. 04-102 on November 16", 2004; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has proposed revisions to the Standard Drawings listed as
C-12, C-6A, c-9, W-1, W-14, W-15, M-29, M-22A, and SD-11; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee has reviewed the proposed revisions to the
Standard Drawings at their March 13, 2006 meeting and has recommended that the City of Coeur d'
Alene adopt the revised Standard Drawings for public works construction, a copy of which is
attached as Exhibit “1”. A full version of the Standard Drawings is on file in the office of the City
Clerk; and,

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the City of Coeur d'Alene and the
citizens thereof that such revised Standard Drawings for public works construction be adopted,;
NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Coeur d'Alene that the
revised Standard Drawings for public works construction be and is hereby adopted.

DATED this 21% day of March, 2006.

Sandi Bloem, Mayor
ATTEST:

Susan K. Weathers, City Clerk

[Resolution No. 06-019: Page 1 of 2]



Motion by , Seconded by , to adopt the foregoing
resolution.

ROLL CALL:

COUNCIL MEMBER EDINGER Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER HASSELL Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER MCEVERS Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER KENNEDY Voted

COUNCIL MEMBER GOODLANDER Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER REID Voted

was absent. Motion

[Resolution No. 06-019: Page 2 of 2]



CITY COUNCIL

STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 21, 2006
FROM: Christopher H. Bates, Project Manager
SUBJECT: Grant of Right-of-Way for a Portion of Randle Avenue

DECISION POINT

Staff is requesting the City Council to accept a grant deed for the dedication of right-of-way for
Randle Avenue. The r/w was previously given to the City in the form of an easement.

HISTORY

July 1968, John and Geraldine Robideaux gave the r/w for Randle Avenue at 6" Street
(behind the original Tidyman's store) to the City in the form of an easement. The
understanding at the time was that the dedication deeded the land to the City, and it is now
encompassed by the constructed Randle Avenue. Kootenai County has determined that this
parcel was never “granted” as r/w, but as an easement, and is in the process of preparing a
“tax deed” for the parcel for payment of back taxes.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
There is no cost to the city.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

The noted property has been considered dedicated r/w since 1968 when it was given to the

City. Randle Avenue is constructed over the noted parcel and has been utilized as street riw
since that time. The acceptance of the grant deed by the City should remove the “easement”
connotation from the parcel and clarify the situation with the Kootenai County Treasurer and
Assessor.

RECOMMENDATION

Accept the dedication of the Grant Deed and direct staff to proceed with the recordation of the
document.

robideauxrwcc



GRANT DEED
FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY PURPOSES

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that H. Geraldine Robideaux, a widow, whose address
is 301 N. 1st Street, Unit 520, Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814, GRANTOR, for and in consideration of
the sum of One ($1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, paid by the City of Coeur
d'Alene, Kootenai County, State of Idaho, receipt of which is acknowledged does hereby grant,
quitclaim and convey unto the CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE, Kootenai County, State of Idaho, a
municipal corporation, the GRANTEE, whose address is 710 Mullan Avenue, Coeur d'Alene,
Idaho 83814-3958, its successors and assigns, the following described property in Kootenai

County, to wit:

See attached "Exhibit A" incorporated herein.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such property for public right-of-way purposes and incidents thereto, the
GRANTOR does hereby dedicate her interest in said strip of land for public use. Said Grant to be
appurtenant to and shall run with the land and be binding on the heirs and assigns of the
GRANTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has caused this instrument to be executed this i i
of March, 2006.

W ot diwn RJ!N(SLLMU\A

H. Geraldine Robideaux, GRANTOR

GRANT OF R/W: RANDLE AVENUE



STATE OF IDAHO )
) S8
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI )

On this -12534 day of March, 20086, before me a Notary Public, personally appeared H.
Geraldine Robideaux, known or identified to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free and voluntary act

and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal the day
and year in this certificate first above written.

TMOTHY E. MEE " ﬁ%/
?,ﬁiﬁ'gﬁﬁg{,’fj | tary Public for the State of: LQAQ__

Resudmg at:

L P T T e e e n e b e e, ed

My Commission Expires:

GRANT OF R/W: RANDLE AVENUE



EXHIBIT “A”

The South twenty feet (20") of a tract of land in Lots 10 and 11 of the Coeur d’Alene Military Hay
Reserve, located in Section 12, Township 50 North, Range 4 West, Boise Meridian, described
as beginning at a point on the South line of Best Avenue, 25 feet South and 268.03 feet West
from the North % corner of said Section 12; thence, South 347.84 feet to a point in the North line
of Mountain View Addition to Coeur d’Alene; thence, North 89° 58’ West along the North line of
said Mountain View Addition 327.0 feet; thence, North 347.84 feet to a point in the South line of
Best Avenue; thence, South 89°58' East along the South line of Best Avenue 327 feet to the
point of beginning, Kootenai County, Idaho.

Reference for this description is the previously recorded GRANT OF RIGHT-OF-WAY, Kootenai
County Recordation # 534039, recorded Book 223, Page 273 of Deeds, dated 22" day of July,
1968 by John A. and H. Geraldine Robideaux. '

GRANT OF R/W: RANDLE AVENUE



o)
<o
00°¢0\L

,<§;_

0029

< ™

g — — —f —

°V 9610

00'¢9

(v—£00-100)

o
o

3

ST ey

1S HI9

oV 961°0 N oV 96170 .
£ (0-£00-200) [ moa@oofmopvm
2 9
oV 961°0 Y 9610
8 (0-r00-2z00) | | (0-500-200) &
© (@]
.W. 00°'8¢1 00'8¢1L m

AV FTANV

1S HI1G

00'ze

563 T e ,r; \
S
@ m ﬁ o ﬂ\u\o&w\d
17 0568 |7 0566 | —7 0669 AL\»‘
y 7 = ]
: w
Q o oV 8611 oV €960 w oV G9Z°Z weil
T m Mlemmimoou mmlmmmlmoou malmmmlmoov &
M @ 9
2 8¢/ m @Nﬁ@% !
ﬁ<lﬁoo|_©ov & # xvL X3 @@N% =
N m 3¢
5
— 0058 00°661 00'8zZ1L 00°10¢
JAV 1SH4H

[ N B .

. ol

L .anl



T veE

afy’
' —5 S
I R ;
GOV I_LOT Il AV
N 7 - .—1 127 !\ g
1o - R '/'
‘ g 48

3 2 /
| 5 | &
‘ / %ﬂ'\?
S . y ‘ﬁ
! z-‘r'g"?l/!
i 4/ 5 & 7
.(’\
’ - 206 \)
N e 2 Y
/WWOLE AVE
|| VHEW / .
y I | ol
6 | 3 ./d |
* ‘_/_2___ E / ' @)&ﬂ
& 7 2 / 9 2. 7/ & éﬁ) 7 =t
Dé}/ﬁs 1
enrr | AVE
|
BoRAH SCHIOL
! JHS5-3F 96
i.
i ‘ A ) J_
=4-d _\:\’“" i ﬂrf«{e? . S ﬁga‘{-::(v

50



.

.

2

‘the '£011owing - dedc¥ibe

The South 20 feet ofia tradt of.land in:Lbdts 10 and 11 oF
the Coeur d'Alene Militiry Hay Reserve,’locateéd in'Section 12,..
Township 50 North, Range 4 W.3.M., déscribed as beginning at’ .
2 point on ‘the Scuth line 6f Best Avenue 25 feet South and 268.03°
feet West from the Horth % corner of said Section 12; thence:
South 347.84 feet to 2 point in the Worth line of Mountain View
. Addition tc Coeur d'Alene, thénce Worth B89°58' West zlong the
L North line of said Mountain View addition 327 feet; thence MNorth

' 347.84 fest to a point in the South line of Best ZLvenue; thence

South 59°58*' East along the South line of Best Avenue 227 feet

to the point of beginning, Kootenai County, Idzho.

TO HAVE AND TO HCLD the said easement of right-~of-way for

public street purposes, 50 long as the same shall be used, operated
and maintained as such; and the Grantors hereby. Gedicate their
1espective interest in said strip of land to public use for such

purposes.

; The grantowms herein expressly limit the grant and quit claim of

this easement of right-of-way to their respective interest in that

parcel of land across which the zbove described strip of land lies.

IN WITNESS WEEREOF, we have heresunto set our hands and seals

ey / d
. Iy = -
this L 77# day of _. /JQ/ 968.

/(//
I

e

- /-‘ /
//]‘ '’

I
4 /f
L b A i

! .
VIl L ‘

' -t . .
Sl ol il e L

Grantors




A i,

2
K

X, husband

i

\ in Corgideration of the receipt of Gue

aluable considerations from JULTUS

DT, ‘husband and wife, "Grantees",

10 and 11 of the Coenr
SElve, loeited in Seet ion
4 W.B.M., Kootenai
ho, deseribed as comigneing
12 Sbuth line of ‘Best Avenue,
South and 540,03 feet West from the Nerth
‘orner of said Section 12; thence

Seuth, 70.00 feet to the true point of beginning;
thence North, 89°58' West 55.00 feet; thenee

Soul 125,00 feet to a point; thence Sputh 89°58"
East, 55.P0 feet; thence Neorth, 125 feet to the
point of beginning. .

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the Grantees forever; the

Grantors covenanting to have and te hereby convey abg te,

unencumbered fee simple title to the whole and every part

-of the said premises except taxes for 1973 and subseguént

years, which the Grantees assume and agree to pay, and




the
solute,

part
guent
nd
orever
ceful

d

* knewn to'fie to be the Grantors named in the foregoing

Eﬁ%ﬁ”g;

~ ROBIDEAUX' and.H.. GERALDINE ROBIDEAUX, husband and wife,

instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed

-
\
. =]
o
e a2

~Notary Dublic Ior Idaho”. .
at Coeur d'Alene::
ission Expires: 8/

the same,

) A N
A A A28 foapia kL AT

il
#iled and recorded at e yoquest of _x-'é/

: JAN 2G 13I6 . . 1
H£=2.~:--— preivel .f@- 18 0T OF i N 3

. Byt ¥ Deputy
e e e e et 2
Garol Dellz . . o a_.;

P ETRCR Pl _ y ‘.' y * ' 1/; ) ‘.

FETEE H ol PR .. X




To:  General Services and City Council

From: Kathy Lewis, Deputy City Clerk

Date: March 08, 2006

re: Mobile Food Concession Permit for Shave lce on Sidewalk

Decision Point: The General Service Committee and City Council are requested to

decide whether or not a mobile food concession permit should be issued for the

location of mid block Sherman between Fourth and Fifth between the Sports Cellar and Sweet
Peas to Tim Gilreath doing business as TMG, Inc.

History: Tim Gilreath is requesting the issuance of a mobile food concession permit

to be used on the sidewalk on the south side of Sherman between Fourth Street and Fifth Street
between the Sports Cellar and Sweet Peas. The cart meets the City Code size as it is 20" x 48"
and would be located 28 ' from the building leaving access room of eleven (11) feet three inches
to the curb with no other obstructions. The cart would sell chips, shave ice, and sodas. The cart
would include the required fire extinguisher. Mr. Gilreath has signed an affidavit that he has
workers compensation insurance, and he would also be required to furnish liability insurance prior
to operation. He would like to commence operating on May 1, 2006. He would also be required to
furnish a Panhandle Health certificate or letter of approval. He has obtained the signatures of all
contiguous property owners as required by the Municipal Code: He is obtaining his power from a
private outlet on the side of the building. He will utilize an umbrella that meets the height restriction
of no more than 8 feet. A picture of the professionally designed proposed cart is included, as well
as a site plan. The permit would be renewed monthly at the end of each month.

Financial Analysis: The City will collect the permit fee of $25.00 for the month of May. and the
permit fee of $50.00 per month for the months of June through September.-According to Mr.
Gilreath, his power will come from a private source on the wall near Sweet Peas, so there would be
no cost incurred by the City other than possible enforcement issues.

Quality of Life Analysis: The operation of a concession has been done in the past.

Most recent vendors have chosen.to use private property which exempts them from the City permit
process. The neighboring businesses are in support of this venture. The main concem would be
garbage disposal, sidewalk cleanliness, and litter. This location dees not conflict with the fountain
of Wishes project. If granted, other vendors may wish to also pursue this type of business. If
additional vendors added, a concern may be sidewalk congestion with outdoor eating tables, A
Frame signs,and the Fountain of Wishes project. Sidewalk congestion is an ongoing concern from
the public.

Decision Point/ Recommendation : Should the City Council approve a Mobile Food Concession
Permit for Tim Gilreath doing business as TMG Inc. for a shave ice, chip, and soda cart located
between the Sports Cellar and Sweet Peas on the south side of Sherman Avenue between Fourth
and Fifth Streets beginning May 1, 20067



eLCow N F s by Loo
ek ¢/ / 60 b&,&&w@a@g\

CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE ) 62D
MUNICIPAL SERVICES -CITY HALL, 710
EAST MULLAN . 54
COEUR D'ALENE, IDAHO 83816-3964  Daterec. SB/06
208/769-2229 Fax 769-2237 : AmtPd# 2600
No__ /75165
Application for MOBILE FOOD CONCESSION o Mo

Dateissued__

- Applicant Name__T M & _The. Tim Loileeatd Date of Application 3/ /06

Applicant Physical Address

Mailing Address J2H . Mapies HAve Loaprd it T 083814
City, State, Zip__ Cemved Blewe T 0 838 iy

Telephone(z8ags—2523 CellGzed) @a1-2757 E-Mail£mg 73/ @hetnud Fax___pone

Name of Business

Health Permit No. (Number must be permanently affixed to cart)

Specific description of cart/unit ( include all dimensions )

Please describe the type of item(s) sold ,
SLAI/C rce /A £ ovnte _Cuyp . datme.:( Qaclq &:1@_& QQCV"UL\N\ chJ:mccl QL}\&S;

&lm Lo &ewuwm akd JAJULHzA Frozen ‘.lfccr\rS

Location where unit will be operating: Note-Units are NOT allowed in City Park, Veteran's Park, or
Independence Pomt during the effective dates of bid contracts-these areas are reserved forbid
applicants only. __dpon Jowsm Coevrd'Mlene o) opruer o dH  aud cg L*!w\ &M

on Sidewall  belwesn Lieel Peq ank '@.‘oovM Cell oy

By signing this apphcatlon | hereby acknowledge that | am aware of the regulations and standards set
out in the City of Coeur d’Alene Municipal Code 5.18 for the governing of my operation, and will
" abide by same.

Signature of}«pﬁlﬁant )
Sworn to me this may of /%/16/: 200 &

City Clerk




HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

Wé- LU Lalype valco( ,in

consideration for a Mobile Food Concession permit at
/ﬁ%m-ﬂ—“ -3 Ifm-( L st QQ‘/N/—L_S C—e//d,l/ d»zCA S L/e‘e‘LVpefc.

hereby agrees to save and hold the City of Coeur d’Alene

harmless from all claims for property damage, bodily, or
personal injury, death, or other loss or damage resulting from

the actions or omissions of

o TMG  (ucorpovey ed
J— v,
or Liwa G\\dea{kj% , his agents,

employees or assigns, in the performance of this contract, or

in the operation, maintenance, or use of a mobile food

concession on City property or public right-of-way in Coeur d’Alene, Idaho.

TM L Tae.

Company 7 b"
By / B / L

City of Coeur d’Alene-Municipal Services
710 East Mullan
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814



AFFIDAVIT .

STATE OF 1DAHO )
) ss.
County of Kootenai )
COMES NOW ’77;4 GDCLQ 4‘&\ , authorized

agent for 7 L fh/ayl;aO't’C‘rLf(,(, , who being

duly sworn, deposes and says:
THAT he/she is the authorized agent of 7 ML }'ncarwa/qlﬂ(f,

a food concession company doing business as Shave Zoe

THAT T M E /bcﬂp’qu-\ea‘\ L)L l\ Lccue, , does not have

any persons in its employ requiring workmens compensation coverage under

the laws of Idaho, or that your affiant and his principal will obtain

and maintain workmens compensation coverage on their employees as required

_ ‘t:::ffF/qugj§§ .
" : e / ' .
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this %ﬂﬁﬁ day of

‘Notary Public for Idaho
Residing at C : .
COMMISSION EXPIRES: HoOT-401 &m

2a/301/

“ by Idzho law.




aw Qoo -

2

/7/4,/ v . X
/(?i@ 4 o o sz/v/?«
g s S
*@%W« ackﬁ.M.M\q
.@wa.ﬂm 0 js Priva M?.Lm .
Swee Su
S ST AP, :
¢ D a \~.
Amnr b M.WWE\ Quoiwqw, ._ Wf@:
S rE\MuL Tce M.Mmme_@tt.rrm\
s
gt —>
AN

@

VA S+



Shave fce Wagon

- : sal abans ki

6w A zo0"
Zeng 7/ g ”

/

il 7



Permission For Concession Agreement

We do herby give TMG mcorporated our permission to operate

And maintain a mobilé food concession cart on our property in accordance with any and all c1ty
and county requirements. The dates of operation being from May 1% 2006 until September 30"
of 2006. All permits and licenses will be obtained by TMG incorporated and will be the
‘responsibility of TMG incorporated alone.

Building owner (s)
) Business Date
f_,_-,/_. e CREC CRIMP. Wbl Ry 2 22 -
- /):;7/66 2 704
Business Owner (s)

Business name and address SVMTN  CEL AL
Un 72 StaeEnaonien.

Busgess owner (s) name and signature
7/»_/14/&1 /M £UsC o y2ZTmy” Date 2. ZzZ~dc.
: ~ Date

Business Owner (s)

Business name and address WMMO{ <

At " SnefnaluN

Business owner (s) name and-signature

— [ Aﬂ/\iﬂf&} Musick  pate Q(«be{ﬂ* L

Date

A\

Business Owner (s)

—
Business name and address ,—lm éf ?ggi :5 g é f

Business Owner (s) name nd signature

Ll 2. 4 Alcey Date 24:’22 /D&
: _ Date




DATE:
TO:
FROM:
RE:

Mayor Bloem,

MARCH 15, 2006
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SETTING OF PUBLIC HEARING DATE: APRIL 18, 2006

The Planning Department has forwarded the following item to the City Council for scheduling of a public
hearing. In keeping with state law and Council policy, the Council will set the date of the public hearing upon
receipt of recommendation.

ITEM NO,

REQUEST COMMISSION ACTION COMMENT

A-1-06

Proposed zoning in conjunction with anncxation from Recommended Approval Quasi-Judicinl
County Agricultural to R-8
(Residential at 8 units/acre)
Applicant:  Tim Mueller
Location: Adjacent to the Landings at Waterford between Atlas &
Huetter Roads '

In order to satisfy the mandatory 15-day notice requirement, the next recommended hearing date will be

April 18, 2006.

JS:ss



ANNOUNCEMENTS



Memo to Council

DATE: 3/15/06
RE: Appointments to Boards/Commissions/Committees

The following appointment is presented for your consideration for the March 21st
Council Meeting:

THOMAS GEORGE Parking Commission
A copy of the data sheet is in front of your mailboxes.

Sincerely,

Amy Ferguson
Executive Assistant

cc: Susan Weathers, Municipal Services Director



OTHER COMMITTEE MINUTES
(Requiring Council Action)



GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
MINUTES
Monday, March 13, 2006
4:00 p.m., Council Chambers

MEMBERS PRESENT STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT
Deanna Goodlander, Chairman Mike Gridley, City Attorney

Ron Edinger Jon Ingalls, Deputy City Administrator
A.J. “Al” Hassell, ITI Kathy Lewis, Deputy City Clerk
CITIZENS PRESENT

Jeremy Boggess

Tim Gilreath, TMG, Inc.

Item 1. Sidewalk Mobile Food Vendor Permit/ TMG, Inc.
(Consent Calendar)

Kathy Lewis presented a request from Tim Gilreath for a Mobile Food Concession Permit for shave ice,
chip and soda cart located between the Sports Cellar and Sweet Peas on the south side of Sherman Avenue
between Fourth and Fifth Streets beginning May 1, 2006. Kathy explained that the cart meets the City
code size as it is 20:x48” and would be located 28” from the building, leaving access room of 11 feet 3
inches to the curb with no other obstructions. The City will collect the permit fee of $25.00 from the
month of May and the permit fee of $50.00 per month for the months of June through September.

MOTION: THE COMMITTEE is recommending that the City Council approve a
mobile food concession permit for TMG, Inc.

Item 2. Sublease Extension/University of Idaho.
(Consent Resolution No. 06-016)

Jon Ingalls is requesting authorization to extent the sub-lease between the University of Idaho and
Kootenai County. Jon reported that the University of Idaho entered into a five-year lease agreement with
the City of Coeur d'Alene on May 13, 2002. Pursuant to the Master Lease, the University is authorized to
sub-lease portions of the property. The University currently sub-leases 2,362 square feet to the Kootenai
County extension office. The sub-lease expires on October 31, 2006, and the University would like to
extend the term of the sub-lease on a month-to-month basis not to exceed May 31, 2007, consistent with
the University’s term with the City. Jon added that the University and the City will soon be exploring
other partnerships regarding the use of Harbor Center, and extension of the sub-lease will not interfere
with nor hinder that process.

MOTION: THE COMMITTEE is recommending that the City Council adopt
Resolution No. 06-016 authorizing the sub-lease extension between the University of
Idaho and Kootenai County as requested.

F:\MuniServices\Council Packets\Mar 21, 2006\ GSMinutes031306.doc Page 1 of 2



Item 3. Rescinding MOU/School District 271 for Persons Field.
(Resolution No. 06-000)

Jon Ingalls is recommending the City Council repeal the MOU with the School District entered into on
April 19, 2005. Jon reported that pursuant to Resolution No. 05-031, the City of Coeur d'Alene and
School District 271 entered into an MOU whereby the parties agreed to evaluate the development of
Persons Field for the relocation of Lakes Middle School and to evaluate considerations for an equitable
agreement including the possibility of a land exchange. The terms of the MOU have been fulfilled. An
evaluation has taken place with a decision to no longer pursue this opportunity.

MOTION: THE COMMITTEE is recommending that the City Council adopt

Resolution No. 06-000 repealing the MOU with the School District entered into on
April 19, 2005.

The meeting adjourned at 4:07 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

DEANNA GOODLANDER, Chairman

Juanita Van Cleave
Recording Secretary

F:\MuniServices\Council Packets\Mar 21, 2006\ GSMinutes031306.doc Page 2 of 2



GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
DATE: MARCH 13, 2006
FROM: WENDY GABRIEL, CITY ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: REPEAL OF MOU WITH SCHOOL DISTRICT 271
DECISION POINT:

Whether the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City and
School District 271 entered into on April 19, 2005 should be repealed?

HISTORY:

Pursuant to Resolution No. 05-031, the City of Coeur d’Alene and School District
271 entered into an MOU whereby the parties agreed to evaluate the
development of Persons Field for the relocation of Lakes Middle School and to
evaluate considerations for an equitable agreement including the possibility of a
land exchange. The terms of the MOU have been fulfilled. An evaluation has
taken place with a decision to no longer pursue this opportunity.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS:

Some citizens have requested that a formal repeal of the MOU occur. Since the
parties no longer desire to pursue the relocation of Lakes Middle School at
Persons Field, there is no disadvantage in repealing the MOU, and such action
will create a better comfort level for some citizens living near the area.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Council repeal the MOU with the School District
entered into on April 19, 2005.




RESOLUTION NO. 06-017

ARESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D' ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO
REPEALING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, WITH THE TRUSTEES OF
SCHOOL DISTRICT 271.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 05-031 adopted the 19" day of April, 2005, the City
of Coeur d'Alene and the trustees of School District 271 agreed to evaluate the development of
Persons Field for the relocation of Lakes Middle School and to evaluate considerations for an
equitable agreement including the possibility of a land exchange.

WHEREAS, the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding have been fulfilled. An
evaluation has taken place with a decision to no longer pursue the opportunity; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the City of Coeur d'Alene and the
citizens thereof to repeal the Memorandum of Understanding with the trustees of School District
271; and; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Coeur d'Alene that the
City repeal the Memorandum of Understanding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to repeal such
Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the City.

DATED this 19" day of April, 2005.

Sandi Bloem, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan K. Weathers, City Clerk

[Resolution No. 06-017: Page 1 of 2]



Motion by , Seconded by , to adopt the foregoing
resolution.

ROLL CALL:
COUNCIL MEMBER MCEVERS Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER GOODLANDER Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER HASSELL Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER WOLFINGER Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER REID Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER EDINGER Voted

was absent. Motion

[Resolution No. 06-017: Page 2 of 2]



March 13, 2006
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

MINUTES
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT STAFE PRESENT
Council Member Dixie Reid, Committee Chairman Sid Fredrickson, WW Superintendent
Council Member Woody McEvers Jim Markley, Water Superintendent
Council Member Mike Kennedy Dave Shults, Capital Program Manager

Gordon Dobler, Engineering Svcs Director

CITIZENS PRESENT
Carol Sebastian, KEA, Item #5
Barry Rosenberg, KEA, Item #5
Item 1 Ordinance Requiring Installation of Curb Ramps

Gordon Dobler, Growth Services Director, presented a request for approval of an ordinance
amending City Code to require the installation of curb ramps. Mr. Dobler stated that as part of
the City’s recent development of an ADA compliance plan, staff has identified the need to amend
our code to require installation of curb ramps, and the ADA requires that when facilities are
altered they be brought into compliance. Mr. Dobler stated that the requirement to install curb
ramps will increase the cost to building permit applicants. The ordinance will also allow the City
to require individual property owners to install curb ramps when they repair existing sidewalk or
install new sidewalk. Mr. Dobler stated that there are exceptions in the code for those areas that
currently don’t have sidewalks or have topography issues. A project totaling more than $15,000
will trigger the repair or replacement of sidewalks.

MOTION: RECOMMEND Council approval of COUNCIL BILL No. 06-1005
amending City Code to require installation of curb ramps.

Item 2 Approval of Standard Drawings
Consent Calendar

Gordon Dobler, Growth Services Director, presented a request for approval of various standard drawings
which have been recently revised. Mr. Dobler stated that as part of the City’s effort to create an ADA
compliance plan, they have identified the need to add several different types of curb ramps and driveways
to their standards. In addition, the water meter drawings need to be updated to accommodate the new
radio read meters. They have also developed a standard for a swale drain that will improve the drainage
characteristics of swales. These new swale standards would apply to new subdivisions with permeability
issues, as well as repairs of existing subdivisions with permeability issues.

MOTION: RECOMMEND Council approval of RESOLUTION No. approving recently
revised Standard Drawings.

Item 3 Temporary Stop Sign at Kathleen & Atlas Avenue

Gordon Dobler, Growth Services Director, presented a request for approval of temporary stop signs on
Atlas Road at Kathleen Avenue. He explained that the intersection experiences a significant amount of
traffic volume and congestion during peak times, which increases the possibility of drivers not waiting for
appropriate gaps in traffic. Mr. Dobler further explained that the intersection will be signalized this
summer; however, the City’s CARE officers and several residents have requested a temporary stop sign



be installed on Atlas in order to alleviate the congestion on the side streets during peak hours. Mr. Dobler
stated that the stop signs would be installed the week of the Council Meeting on March 21* and would
include cross-bars on the stop signs, a sign-board, and a painted stop-bar. In addition, Mr. Dobler stated
that the flashing yellow pedestrian crossing lights will be turned on 24/7 the 1% week of the installation to
increase driver awareness. Councilman Reid suggested publicizing the installation of the stop signal and
running an announcement on the CDA-TV readerboard.

MOTION: RECOMMEND Council approval of the installation of temporary stop signs on Atlas
Road at Kathleen Avenue.

Item 4 WWTP Phase 4B Construction Change Order #3
Consent Calendar

David Shults, Capital Program Manager, and Sid Fredrickson, Wastewater Superintendent, presented a
request for approval of Change Order #3, for an increased cost of $106,274 to the City’s agreement with
Contractors Northwest, Inc., for a total construction contract amount of $11,117,956. Mr. Shults stated
that Change Order #3 addresses an assortment of issues, including nine items associated with the
resolution of belowground piping issues, three items that will improve the appearance and irrigation of the
landscaped berm next to Harbor Center, three items that are necessary to complete the design for
necessary electrical connections, two items modifying the design of the foundation walls, one item
changing the design of the two skylights to allow removal in one piece by a crane, three items providing
credits to the project for reduced work in supply of the entrance gate, the flexible connectors for odor
control ducts and the stop gates for various channels in the headworks building, and two items associated
with improvements and delays regarding the refurbishment of the coatings on primary clarifier #2. Mr.
Shults commented that the change order items presented are considered to be normal for this type of
construction, and the project is well within budget. The total change order percentage to date, expressed
as a comparison to the original construction bid amount, is 1.5%.

Councilman McEvers questioned whether the project designers would be responsible for payment of
change orders associated with design errors. Mr. Shults explained that some of the City’s project
designers have in the past reimbursed change order costs associated with gross errors that resulted in
rework by contractors. Normally, as is the case with the proposed change order, the design errors are
omissions that have been detected during construction, and don’t involve rework or waste of project
funds. The designer typically provides the missing information or design, the contractor builds the added
work, and the additional cost to the project is considered to be added value that would have increased the
contractor’s initial lump sum bid if the work had been included in the initial design. Such design issues
on the treatment plant upgrade projects are associated with the difficulty of identifying and understanding
all of the hidden aspects of a working treatment plant, and then using a limited design budget to clearly
show the intended work on the project plans and specifications. A complex project such as Phase 4B will
have many issues that are identified and resolved while the work is ongoing.

MOTION: RECOMMEND Council approval of RESOLUTION No. , approving
Change Order #3 in the amount of $106,274.00 to the City’s agreement with Contractors
Northwest, Inc. for a total construction contract amount of $11,117,956.

Item 5 Water Conservation Program

Jim Markley, Water Superintendent, presented a request for approval of the Water Department’s rebate
and water calendar programs. Mr. Markley explained that the Water Department has been working with
the Kootenai Environmental Alliance (KEA) to get an active conservation program underway. He
explained the rebate program, which would encourage people to install devices that will help prevent



over-watering. KEA will also be working with the local stores that sell the products and encourage them
to run specials and provide publicity for the program. The city would give a “credit” of up to 75% of the
cost of the conservation devices (with a maximum of $75.00 per customer). The credit would be applied
to the customer’s utility bill.

Another program being presented for approval was the “water conservation calendar” program, which
would be a competition where children from local schools make pictures demonstrating wise water use.
The calendars are then used as a means to heighten awareness of water usage. The calendars would be
sold and the money generated would go to KEA to help finance next year’s calendar.

Discussion ensued regarding the $3,000 that the Water Department proposed to be set aside for the rebate
program. Councilman McEvers asked if the amount was sufficient, and Mr. Markley indicated that the
amount could be increased if more people participated in the program than were anticipated. Mr. Markley
explained that the savings from the use of the conservation devices is measurable and can be determined
by pulling the account records.

Carol Sebastian of KEA further explained the calendar program, and stated that letters and posters would
be sent to every school and library and that volunteers would go into the classrooms as requested to assist
the teachers and children. The goal of the calendar program is to get children talking and thinking about
water conservation.

Councilman Reid asked Mr. Markley to arrange to give a presentation regarding water conservation at the
next Council Meeting on March 21

MOTION: RECOMMEND Council approval of the Water Department’s rebate and water
calendar programs.

The meeting adjourned at 5:00 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Amy C. Ferguson
Public Works Committee Liaison



PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 13, 2006
FROM: Gordon Dobler, Growth Services Director
SUBJECT: Amending City code to require installations of Curb ramps

DECISION POINT

Staff is requesting Committee approval of the proposed ordinance amending City
code to require installation of curb ramps.

HISTORY

As part of our recent development of an ADA compliance plan staff has identified
the need to amend our code to require installation of curb ramps. ADA requires
that when facilities are altered, they be brought into compliance. Curb ramps are
required where there is sidewalk.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

The requirement to install curb ramps will increase cost to building permit
applicants. The estimated cost to install a curb ramp ranges from $1000 to
$1500.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

We are in the process of adopting a transition plan that addresses bringing our
facilities into compliance with ADA. A key part of this plan is installation of curb
ramps and repair of existing sidewalk. Our code already addresses removal and
repair of sidewalk. This ordinance will allow the City to require individual property
owners to install curb ramps when the repair existing sidewalk or install new
sidewalk.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Committee forward the attached ordinance to Council
with a recommendation to approve.



D R A F T

COUNCIL BILL NO. 06-1005
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF COEUR
D'ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO, AMENDING SECTIONS 12.28.180 AND 12.28.200
REQUIRING INSTALLATION OF CURB RAMPS; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND
PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLICATION OF ASUMMARY OF THIS ORDINANCE AND
AN EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF.

WHEREAS, after recommendation by the City Engineer, it is deemed by the Mayor and City
Council to be in the best interests of the City of Coeur d'Alene that said amendments be adopted,;
NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Coeur d'Alene:

SECTION 1. That Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code Section 12.28.180, is hereby amended to read as
follows:

12.28.180: NEW CONSTRUCTION OR IMPROVEMENTS; SPECIFICATIONS
GENERALLY; PERMIT:

A. Hereafter, when building structures are constructed on, or moved to, or alteration is made to
any building on, lots within the City where there are no curbs, the persons constructing or
causing to be constructed on, or moving, or causing to be moved such structures to, or
altering or causing alterations to be made to existing structures on such lots shall, during the
construction, moving, or alteration construct street curbs. If the street grade is less than thirty
one-hundredths of one percent (0.30%), curbs and gutters shall be constructed, except in
areas where in the judgment of the City Engineer they are not practicable because of
construction problems. Such curbing, or curbs and gutters shall be constructed and installed
along the front of the lot. If such lot is a corner lot, or has double frontage, such curbing, or
curbs and gutters, shall be constructed along the front of the lot and extended along a radius
to the side street and installed along the side street to the rear lot line. In addition, when
curbing is required, corner lots shall be required to install curb ramps complying with City
standards and ADA guidelines, when there is existing sidewalk or when sidewalk will be
installed with the project. Curbs, or curbs and gutters, shall be constructed to conform to the
plans and specifications on file in the office of the City Engineer. No curbing, curbs and
gutters, or curb cuts in existing curbing, shall be constructed without a permit issued by the
office of the City Engineer and all such work shall be inspected by the City Engineer, or his
duly authorized agent. Such construction shall conform to the grades established by the City
Engineer.

Page 1



D R A F T

SECTION 2. That Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code Section 12.28.200, is hereby amended to read as
follows:

12.28.200: SIDEWALKS, CURBING, CURBS AND GUTTERS; REPLACEMENT:

In areas where sidewalks, curbing,-er curbs and gutters, or curb ramps are in place at the
time new construction, or improvement is started, and the existing sidewalks, curbing,-e¢
curbs and gutters, or curb ramps are in need of repair or replacement, such work shall be
performed prior to the completion of the new construction or improvement. In areas where
alignment is poor, or in the case of sidewalks where the change in level is more than one-
half inch (1/2")there-is-one-haltineh Y or-more-elevation-change-along-abutting-edges,
replacement shall be required. Where the change in level is less than or equal to one-half
inch (1/2) and more than one-quarter inch (1/4”), the edge shall be beveled to a slope not
more than 2:1 (horizontal to vertical). Where existing curb ramps do not comply with ADA
guidelines, they shall be required to be brought into compliance. Where there is existing
curb and sidewalk and no curb ramps, curb ramps shall be installed in accordance with City
standards and ADA guidelines. In areas where existing driveway cuts do not fit the new
construction or improvement, driveway cuts shall be removed and replaced with new
curbing, or curbs and gutters. In areas where new driveway cuts are required, curbing, or
curbs and gutters, shall be removed and replaced with driveway cuts. All cuts must first be
approved by the City Engineer.

SECTION 3. That Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code Section 12.28.210, is hereby amended to read as
follows:

12.28.210: SIDEWALKS; REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND
IMPROVEMENT:

A. Sidewalk Construction Required: Hereafter when building structures are constructed on
or moved to or alterations are made to existing structures on lots within the City where
there are no sidewalks, the persons constructing, or causing such construction, or moving,
or causing to be moved such structures, or altering or causing to be altered such existing
structures on the lots, shall, during the construction, moving or alteration of structures,
construct sidewalks and curb ramps as described in Sections 12.28.220 and 12.28.230 of
this Chapter.

B. Subdivision Improvements: Hereinafter, but subject to the provisions of subsection C5 of
this Section regarding hillside subdivisions, sidewalks and curb ramps will be required to
be constructed as subdivision improvements.

Page 2



D R A F T

SECTION 4. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby
repealed.

SECTION 5. Neither the adoption of this ordinance nor the repeal of any ordinance shall, in any
manner, affect the prosecution for violation of such ordinance committed prior to the effective date
of this ordinance or be construed as a waiver of any license or penalty due under any such ordinance
or inany manner affect the validity of any action heretofore taken by the City of Coeur d'Alene City
Council or the validity of any such action to be taken upon matters pending before the City Council
on the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 6. The provisions of this ordinance are severable and if any provision, clause, sentence,
subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional or inapplicable to any
person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality or inapplicability shall not
affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, words or parts of
this ordinance or their application to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the
legislative intent that this ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or
unconstitutional provision, clause sentence, subsection, word, or part had not been included therein,
and if such person or circumstance to which the ordinance or part thereof is held inapplicable had
been specifically exempt therefrom.

SECTION 7. After its passage and adoption, a summary of this Ordinance, under the provisions

of the Idaho Code, shall be published once in the official newspaper of the City of Coeur
d'Alene, and upon such publication shall be in full force and effect.

APPROVED, ADOPTED and SIGNED this day of , 2006.

Sandi Bloem, Mayor
ATTEST:

Susan K. Weathers, City Clerk

Page 3



D R A F T

SUMMARY OF COEUR D’ALENE ORDINANCE NO.
Amending 12.28.180, 12.28.200 & 12.28.210 - Requiring Installation Of Curb Ramps

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF COEUR
D'ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO, AMENDING SECTIONS 12.28.180 AND 12.28.200
REQUIRING INSTALLATION OF CURB RAMPS;; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND
PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH AND PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE. THE ORDINANCE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE UPON PUBLICATION OF THIS
SUMMARY. THE FULL TEXT OF THE SUMMARIZED ORDINANCE NO. IS
AVAILABLE AT COEUR D’ALENE CITY HALL, 710 E. MULLAN AVENUE, COEUR
D’ALENE, IDAHO 83814 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK.

Susan K. Weathers, City Clerk

Page 1



D R A F T

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ADVISOR

I, Warren J. Wilson, am a Deputy City Attorney for the City of Coeur d'Alene, Idaho. | have
examined the attached summary of Coeur d'Alene Ordinance No. , Amending 12.28.180
12.28.200 & 12.28.210 - Requiring Installation Of Curb Ramps, and find it to be a true and complete
summary of said ordinance which provides adequate notice to the public of the context thereof.

DATED this day of , 2006.

Warren J. Wilson, Deputy City Attorney

Page 2



PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 13, 2006
FROM: Gordon Dobler, Growth Services Director
SUBJECT: Temporary Stop sign at Kathleen & Atlas

DECISION POINT

Staff is requesting approval of temporary stop signs on Atlas Rd at Kathleen
Avenue

HISTORY

Kathleen Ave was re-aligned in 2004 when the Holy Family School was
constructed. The reason for the re-alignment was so that Kathleen Avenue
would line up with Greenwich St. That intersection experiences a significant
amount of traffic volume and congestion during peak times. Wait times for cars
crossing Atlas during peak times can be significant, increasing the possibility of
drivers not waiting for appropriate gaps in traffic. This intersection will be
signalized this summer, however, our CARE officers and several residents have
requested a temporary stop sign be installed on Atlas in order to alleviate the
congestion on the side streets during peak hours. In addition, this is a school
crossing used by students in the Northshire subdivision who attend Woodland
Middle school. There is currently a push button activated pedestrian signal at
this intersection.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
There would be no significant cost to install a temporary stop sign.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

A review of the accident records indicates that there has been an average of
three accidents per year in 2004 and 2005. This is not considered a high
accident location. However, given the congestion, school crossing, and
impending installation of a traffic signal, installation of a temporary stop sign on
Atlas would most likely improve the functionality of the intersection during peak
hours. It would result in longer queues on Atlas during peak hours, however this
will be a temporary condition until the signal is installed in early summer.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve the installation of a temporary stop sign
on Atlas Rd at Kathleen Ave.



PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 13, 2006
FROM: Jim Markley, Water Superintendent
SUBJECT: Water Conservation Program

ACTION REQUIRED: Staff requests Committee approval of the rebate program and the water
calendar participation.

PURPOSE OF PROJECT: The purpose of the program is to encourage water conservation
and awareness among our customers.

DISCUSSION: We have been working with the Kootenai Environmental Alliance to get an
active conservation program underway. At this time the conservation program has three major
elements. The first one is the Water Department’s funding of the "smart™ sprinkler system for the
Parks Department. This has been presented and approved by the committee at a prior meeting.
The next element is a rebate program. We are planning on providing a rebate to encourage
people to install devices that will help prevent over-watering. A draft of the flyer (attached) lists
the conditions of the rebate. KEA has had a volunteer create the flyer which is closely modeled
on one used in a successful program in the Tualatin Water District in Oregon. KEA will also be
working with the local stores (Lowes, Home Depot, CdA Sprinkler, etc.) that sell these sensors
encouraging them to run specials and otherwise provide publicity for the program. The concept
is that we will give a credit of up to 75% of the cost (maximum of $75 per customer) of devices
that help people not over-water. The third element is participation in a "water conservation
calendar” program. The program is a competition where art kids from local schools make
pictures demonstrating wise water use. The calendars are then used as a means to heighten
awareness of water usage. The calendars will be sold and the money generated will be used to
help finance next year's calendar. A draft flyer (attached) further describes the program.

FISCAL ANALYSIS: This year's budget has $20,000 in it for conservation. $10,000 has been
earmarked for the Parks "smart sprinkler”. We have set aside $3,000 for the rebate program and
$1,000 for the calendar. The rest of the budget is being held so we can take advantage of
opportunities as they arise. We are actively looking for a good conservation video to run on the
City's TV channel. Depending on the success of the various parts of the conservation program
we may reallocate money where it seems it will do the most good.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff requests the Committee review the program, make suggestions,
and endorse the final product.



Annual
A

Conservation
Ca cndar Contest

Know a student artist between kindergarten and 12th grade? Calendar Contest Official Rules
If so, have them enter our 1st annual water conservation calen-
dar contest! Have your students draw a picture relating to this
year’s theme, “Water Wise —Protecting the Source.” maybe

The contest is open to students grades K-12 who are
currently enrolled in a school in districts

. e #2711 (CdA), 272 (Lakeland), and 273 (Post Falls)
your students have ideas about how to save water outdoors, s e el e e e L e (e
indoors, gardening and lawns —creativity is what counts. District’s boundaries.

Thirty seven posters, at least two from each grade from those

submitted County-wide, will be chosen to be used in the crea- Only original artwork will be accepted.  The 37

winning entries will be included in our Year 2007

tion of our annual calendar. Water Conservation Calendar distributed by KEA.
Winning entries will receive a savings bond: e  Artwork must be prepared within the boundaries of
. o an 8 1/2” x 11” paper and landscape positioned.
Cover: $75 and $500 art supplies for their school pap pep
1st: $75, 2nd: $50, and 3rd: $25 e The poster must be created with marking pens, col-

ored pencils, acrylic or poster paint, watercolors, or

2~ F : : crayons. Words should be printed large, and kept
Participating schools will receive calendars that can be used as L o T ppemy

a fundraiser for their art classes or a special project for the stu- are not acceptable.

dents.
e Winning entries become the property of KEA and
may be used in other promotions without further

Do the students need inspiration? Book a date for one of vol- permission or compensation to the artists.
unteers to come to your class with a water conservation pres-
entation. e  Each entry must include an entry and release form.

For more information, forms or classroom presentations con- ~ NOTE: By entering the contest, the entrant

tact: accepts and agrees to the above rules and the
Carol Sebastian decision of the judges, which shall be
carol@kealliance.org final.

208-667-9093

ALL ENTRIES MUST BE IN OUR OFFICE BY FRIDAY MAY 12, 5 pm
Mail or bring your entries to

408 Sherman Avenue, #301
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814

Kootenai
Environmental




Calendar Theme

Water Wise ~Protecting the Source

Is the theme for the 2006 Poster contest. Win-
ning entries will be featured in the 2007 water
conservation calendar with the same theme.

Why This Theme?
Water is our most valuable resource and
we all use water, lots of it, in many ways.

We use water for drinking, bathing, cocking
and cleaning. We also use our water for
swimming, fishing. boating, and gardening,
but we all must remember o use water
wisely because it is a limited resourcel

Now is the time to get everyone involved in

— water conservation

. % yous' . { because the future of

| our water supply is in

‘our hands. Take time

| o think about the
— ~ways you use water

every day and think how you could use less.

When you use less water you are helping to
proiect our source of water. |

The contest offers students ‘ 2 ki Aiamd
the opportunity to illustrate | A ﬁ%b{
their water conservation 8.
ideas incorporating a slo- | '

gan that depicts the theme. |

The theme Water Wise - \lﬁai“&f
Protecting the Source gives "
buading artists the chance to illustrate the
importance of using water wisely, putting
water conservation practices in a calendar
that can be appreciated each day of each
month all year long.

Kootenai
FEnvironmental

T — Alliance
=

Poster Contest

Be “Water Wise”

"Water Wise —Protecting the Source”

Is the theme of the Water Conservation Cal-
e_ndc:r Poster contest,

The 2006 Poster contest will focus on the For
value and importance of protecting our sole 2007
source of drinking water —the Rathdrum- Water Conservation Calendar

Spokane Aquifer.

Highlighting student drawings that combine
both art and science in a calendaris
unigue way to educate our communities
about the environmental and economic
benefits of using water efficiently.

Promoting a water conservation ethic
makes sense. We can all understand the en-
vironmental and economic benefits when
we redlize that our wateris a valuable re-
source and that reducing our consumption
will not only lower our water bill, but help
minimize our city water departments need to
upgrade and expand our water systems.

Children's artis a pow- e
erful way fo get this mes~| (jrop Sl
SAge across. : (52

We invite all art and
science teachers to be-
come involved with their sfudents with this
important look at our water resource, and
how good stewardship of our water affects
our future.

For more information please call
208-667-9093

or emaill
carol@kealliance.org



Contest Rules

Theme: Water Wise —Protecting the Source
Contest Deadline: 5 pm, Friday May 12, 2006

Eligibility: The competition is open to students
in grades K-12 who are currently enrolled in
school districts 271, 272, and 273 and home-
schooled children who live within these dis-
trict boundaries.

Entry Guidelines: Entries must be submitted

with an Entry Form and a Release Form (entries
submitted without these forms will not be considered for

“an award). The student's name, grade level,
school name, and teacher’'s name must ap-
pear on the back of each entry.

Rules:

¢ Designs may be done using paint, water-
colors, crayons, colored markers, colored
pencils, or any other appropriate me-
diumon 8.5 x 11" paper, landscaped
positioned.

e Students must work on post-
ers individually.

e  Only original artwork will be
accepted. No photography, computer
generated, or copyrighted material
should be used in the design.

e Each artwork/message must illustrate the
theme conveyed in a positive way.

¢ The Kootenai Environmental Alliance
must receive all entries no later than 5
pm on May 12, 2006. Winning designs will
remain the property of KEA and may be
used in other promotions without further
permission or compensation to the artist.

Contest Awards

Thirty seven designs will be selected for publi-
cation in the 2007 Water Conservation Calen-
dar. Award winning students will receive cash
prizes. In addition to a first place prize, the
winning cover design will received five hun-
dred dollars for art supplies for his/her school.

Thirteen first Place win-
ners will be selected.
One is featured on the
calendar's cover, the
other twelve along with
twelve second and third
place winners will repre-
sent the months of the
year (a 1st, 2nd and 3rd
place winner for each month).

An Awards Ceremony will be held to honor the
winning students in April to observe Water
Awareness month. Date, fime and location of
the awards ceremony will be announced.

Cover

$75 U. S. Saving Bond
Certificate of Excellence -
$500 art supplies for school

First Place
$75 U.S. Savings Bond
Certificate of Excellence

Second Place
$50 U. S. Savings Bond
Certificate of Excellence

Third Place
$25 U. S. Savings Bond
Cerfificate of Excellence

Contest Judging

Deadline: May 12, 2006 5pm
The entries will be judged May 15-17.

Entries will be judged on 1) water conservo-
tion theme message, 2) neatness, 3} creativ-
ity, 4) originality, 5) visual effectiveness. The
winning enfries and their feachers will be no-
tified by telephone. All feachers that partici-
pated in the contest will be notified by email
or fax.

“Mail or drop off entries with entry forms and

release forms to:
Kootenai Environmental Alliance
408 Sherman Avenue, Ste. 301
Coeurd'Alene, ID 83814
For additional information about the Water
Conservation Calendar Poster Contest call:
208-667-9093
or via e-mail at
kea@kedalliance.org

Sponsors

Aquifer ($2,501—55,000)

Lakes ($1001 -$2,500]
Coeur d'Alene Water Department

Rivers ($501-31000)
Streams ($251 -$500)

Creeks (up o $250}



City of Coeur d’Alene Water Department
Residential Landscape Rebate
Application

REQUIRED CUSTOMER INFORMATION

First and Last Name

Address

City, State, Zip

Phone Number

Water Department Account Number

| certify the information | have provided is true and correct,
and | have purchased the goods and services for use at the
location indicated. | grant permission to City of Coeur
d’Alene Water Department, with notification, to enter upon
the property to inspect the installation of residential
landscape rebate credit devices to ensure program
requirements are met.

Signature Date
O RAIN SENSOR/SWITCH
Maximum one-time rebate credit per
residential customer: $75

The rebate will be in the form of a credit to your
utility account.

PLEASE MAIL THIS APPLICATION AND
PROOF OF PURCHASE TO:

City of Coeur d’Alene
Water Department
C ) " 3820 N. Ramsey Road

Coeur d’Alene, ID 83815

Rebate Credit Eligibility Requirements

e The rebate credit applicant must be a Coeur
d’Alene Water Department residential customer
with a water account in good standing.

e  Eligible residences must be owner occupied single
family dwellings on the Coeur d’Alene Water
System.

e The maximum one-time rebate credit per
residential customer is $75.

e All applications must include a copy of proof of
purchase (in the form of a sales receipt or
purchase invoice that specifies the product/service
and date) and UPC code.

e The Department will honor receipts for materials
and/or services dated April 1, 2006 and after.

e  Pre-existing products and services are not eligible.

e  Prior to approval, an on-site inspection may be
required by City of Coeur d’Alene Water
Department.

e The total rebate credit per item cannot exceed 75%
of the receipt amount.

e The application must be received with 6 months of
purchase.

Rebate Credits are given on a first-come first-serve
basis

until all rebate credit funds are distributed.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, CONTACT:

CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE WATER
7oA, DEPARTMENT

ﬁ 27 380N, Ramsey Road

\Coeurd’AIene, ID 83815

b (208) 769-2210

\ Kootenai 408 Sherman Avenue
FEnvironmental Suite 301
Alfiance Coeur d’Alene, ID
— 83814
(208) 667-9093

City of
Coeur d’Alene
Water
Department
Residential
Landscape
Conservation
Rebate Credit

P> The City of Coeur d’Alene
Water Department and the
Kootenai Environmental
Alliance working together for

Makes Sense, Saves Dollars!

Using Water Wisely

I |




» RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE REBATE CREDIT

Water is a precious resource! Did you know that
outdoor water use, mostly lawn and garden
watering, can triple or quadruple in the summer?
Over-watering is the #1 cause of '
wasted water in the summer anda \ A /

leading cause of plant disease and :: /'_
insect problems. The purpose of =) \i
this landscape rebate credit ) \
program is to educate residents on ways

to use water wisely, and at the same time, improve
the appearance of their landscapes.

THREE EASY STEPSTO A
WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE

STEP ONE: Using water wisely is important.
Proper irrigation can help you save water.

Use Soil Preparations/Soil Amendments

Soil preparation is the foundation to a beautiful,
healthy and water efficient landscape. Loosening
the soil by rototilling or spading and adding soil
amendments will keep the soil at its best for a
healthier landscape.

Regularly Maintain Your Irrigation System
Inspect your irrigation system several times
throughout the watering season. Turn your
irrigation system on and look for misaligned spray
heads, broken spray heads and leaks. Make the
necessary repairs and adjustments as soon as
possible.

Maintain a Regular Watering Schedule

One inch (1) of water per week is all you need for
a healthy lawn. Three quarters of an inch (3/4”) of
water per week is all you need for healthy shrub
beds. When the temperature is 85° or higher for an
extended period of time, your lawn may need
additional water (typically 1 1/2” per week). Water
early in the morning or late at night to avoid water
evaporation. Remember that shade or partial shade

STEP TWO:

Discover

additional
ways to use
water
efficiently in the

landscape.

Upgrade Your Irrigation Controller

The key to watering efficiently is to obtain a
controller that handles diverse landscape and
weather situations and to program according to
your plants’ water needs. Consider the capacity for
independent programs, the capacity for multiple
watering cycles, rain shut-off device capability and
a water budget feature which ranges from zero to
200% in 10% increments.

Plant Low Water Use Plants, Native Plants
Planting low water use plants and native plants in
your flower garden beds can save you both money
and water. Grouping plants with similar water
needs will save you even more when applying the
right amount of water your plants need.

Install Drip Irrigation

Drip irrigation for your flower beds, shrubs and
trees will apply the water where it is needed ... at
the root of the plants. Drip irrigation minimizes or

eliminates water evaporation, runoff and overspray.

Reduce Turf/Lawn

Replacing lawn that is not useful with beautiful
gardens and flower beds is a great way to enhance
your landscape and save water.

P
,
[

N>

’JO \\\ \ll

()

N

STEP THREE: The City of Coeur d’Alene Water
Department and Kootenai Environmental
Alliance (KEA) encourage you to try tools that
will assist you to use water wisely in your
landscape.

Choose the rebate credit that
Works for you:

O Rain Sensor/Switch

Stop your automatic irrigation system from watering
when rainfall is doing the job. A rain sensor or
switch will temporarily disengage your irrigation
system until the rain has stopped.

O Soil Moisture Sensor
This sensor can eliminate unnecessary watering by
monitoring the irrigation

schedule. Soil moisture m

sensors will override the 5

call for water if the sensors —\+ \

. - . . A\

indicate enough moisture is S/

already present in the soil. d

O Hose Bib Timer

Never worry about forgetting to turn the sprinkler

off. Hose timers reliably turn off hoses and
sprinklers at pre-set times.

THE MAXIMUM ONE-TIME
REBATE CREDIT PER
CUSTOMER IS




OTHER BUSINESS



COUNCIL BILL NO. 06-1000
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF COEUR
D'ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO, ADOPTING A NEW CHAPTER 2.100 ENTITLED
“CDATV COMMITTEEE”, ESTABLISHING THE CDATV COMMITTEE TO OVERSEE THE
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE
CABLE TELEVISION STATION; PROVIDING AN APPEAL BOARD AND FOR APPEALS TO
THE CITY COUNCIL; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN
CONFLICT HEREWITH AND PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. THE ORDINANCE
SHALL BE EFFECTIVE UPON PUBLICATION OF THIS SUMMARY.

WHEREAS, CDATYV Cable Channel is designated as a government/public education
channel for the City of Coeur d’Alene, as provided for in the 1994 Cable Act and the franchise
agreement between the City of Coeur d’Alene and Time Warner Television pursuant to
Ordinance No. 3161 adopted January 20, 2004;

WHEREAS, after reccommendation by the General Services Committee, it is deemed by the
Mayor and City Council to be in the best interests of the City of Coeur d'Alene that said amendments
be adopted; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Coeur d'Alene:

SECTION 1 Thatanew Section 2.100.010, is hereby added to the Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code
as follows:

CDATV COMMITTEE
2.100.010: POLICY:
It is declared to be the policy of the city of Coeur d'Alene to encourage the development of a
local government/public education television channel and to join with all persons and institutions
concerned with the televising such programs to ensure that the role of CDATV in our community
will grow and play an evermore significant part in providing information on local government
and public educational to the citizens of Coeur d'Alene.

SECTION 2 Thatanew Section 2.100.020, is hereby added to the Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code
as follows:

2.100.020: ESTABLISHED; MEMBERSHIP; TERMS:
A. There is established a CDATV Committee in the city of Coeur d'Alene, which shall
consist of eight (8) members who shall receive no salary.
B. All appointments to the CDATV Committee shall be made by the mayor with the advice
and approval of the council, and members of the Committee may in a like manner, be
removed. Two (2) members thereof shall be residents at large; of which one member may

Page 1



C.

reside outside city limits but must be a resident of Kootenai County; one member shall be
a business owner residing within the city limits; one member shall be a City Councilman;
one member shall be a high school student, who attends school within the boundary of
School District 271; a representative as assigned by North Idaho College; a
representative as assigned by the cable franchise; and a representative as assigned by
School District 271. The City Clerk, or designee, shall serve as liaison to this committee.
The term of office of each member shall be for a term of three (3) years or until his
successor is appointed and qualified, whose term shall run for the duration of the existing
term except for the high school student whose term shall be for one year. The terms of
office of the members shall be staggered in such a manner so that the terms of three (3) of
those members shall expire at the end of one year, the terms of two (2) of those members
shall expire two (2) years later, and the terms of the two (2) remaining of those members
shall expire at the end of three (3) years except for the high school student. The mayor
shall determine at the initial appointment to this Committee the members staggered
terms. Thereafter, the term of office for each appointed member shall be three (3) years.
Vacancies shall be filled by appointment of the mayor with the consent of the city
council.

. In addition to the members listed in Subsection A, any outlying City which enters into an

agreement with the City of Coeur d’Alene to participate in using CDATYV for their
government information channel, shall provide one (1) representative from that city to
serve on the CDATV Committee for a term of three (3) years and who shall be
recommended by their respective city’s Mayor and confirmed by their Council.

SECTION 3 Thatanew Section 2.100.030, is hereby added to the Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code
as follows:

2.100.030: OFFICERS; MEETINGS:
A. After appointment of the first membership and every two (2) years thereafter, following

mm

the first Board meeting in January, the board shall organize by selecting a chairperson
and such other officers as deemed necessary by the board.

. The CDATV Committee shall hold meetings as needed, at such time as may be

determined by the majority of the committee, its chairperson or the mayor, but in any
event shall meet at a minimum on a quarterly basis.

. A majority of the then appointed members of the committee shall be necessary to

constitute a quorum at any meeting, except as provided in 2.100.050.

. The CDATV Committee may adopt their own by-laws, provided no by-laws may conflict

with any city policies, regulations, or procedures.

. All meetings shall be open to the public.
. A written record of its meetings, resolutions, findings and determinations shall be kept,

which shall be a public record.

Page 2



SECTION 4 Thatanew Section 2.100.040, is hereby added to the Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code
as follows:

2.100.040: DUTIES; RESPONSIBILITIES:
The duties and responsibilities of the board shall be as follows:

A. To stimulate and encourage, throughout the city and surrounding area, the televising of
information concerning local government and public education;

B. To make such surveys as may be deemed advisable of public and private institutions
engaged within the city in enhancing the programs aired on CDATYV, and to make
recommendations concerning appropriate methods to encourage participation in, and
appreciation of, the programs aired to meet the legitimate needs of persons in the city of
Coeur d'Alene;

C. To take such steps as may be necessary and appropriate to encourage public interest in
the value of our city’s local television channel and to expand the city's televising
resources;

D. To provide oversight for the city of Coeur d'Alene Government Information/Public

Education television channel;

. To comply with all city policies, procedures, and regulations.

. To hear appeals from any person who has been affected by a decision or order of the city
or its designees in the enforcement and administration of the Coeur d'Alene television
channel.

T m

SECTION 5 Thatanew Section 2.100.050, is hereby added to the Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code
as follows:

2.100.050: CDATV APPEALS; POWERS; APPELLATE PROCEDURE:

01.Any three (3) members of the CDATV Committee may serve, as needed, on the CDATV
appeal board and shall conduct the appeals as prescribed in this code.

A. The CDATYV appeal board shall hear appeals pertaining to programming decisions and
determinations of the CDATYV Program Director.

B. Decide questions arising over the interpretation and enforcement of this Chapter.

C. Determine whether the policies and guidelines of the CDATYV have been followed.

D. Make findings of facts based on the information presented at the appeal hearing.
02. Appellate Procedures:

A. A person wanting to file an appeal of a programming decision or determination of the
CDATYV Program Director shall make a written request to the city clerk within ten (10)
days of the written decision of the Program Director.

Page 3



B. The CDATYV appeal board shall hear such appeal within thirty (30) days after filing by
the appellant.

C. Should the appellant request a hearing within such ten (10) day period, the appellant shall
be notified in writing by the city clerk of the time and place of the hearing.

D. The CDATYV appeal board will make a written decision within ten (10) days of hearing
the appeal.

E. A majority of the CDATYV appeal board must agree for any decision by them to be final.

SECTION 6 Thata new Section 2.100.060, is hereby added to the Coeur d'Alene Municipal Code
as follows:

2.100.060: APPEAL OF CDATV COMMITTEE DECISION TO CITY COUNCIL.:

A. Any person aggrieved by a final determination of the CDATV Appeal Board shall have
the right of further appeal to the City Council.

B. An appeal to the City Council must be made within ten (10) days after receiving written
notice of the decision by the CDATV Appeal Board.

C. Filing an appeal to the City Clerk shall meet the requirements set forth in subsections
2.100.050.02

D. The City Council shall hear all pertinent data and make a binding determination on the
parties involved.

SECTION 7 All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby
repealed.

SECTION 8 Neither the adoption of this ordinance nor the repeal of any ordinance shall, in any
manner, affect the prosecution for violation of such ordinance committed prior to the effective date
of this ordinance or be construed as a waiver of any license or penalty due under any such ordinance
or inany manner affect the validity of any action heretofore taken by the City of Coeur d'Alene City
Council or the validity of any such action to be taken upon matters pending before the City Council
on the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 9 The provisions of this ordinance are severable and if any provision, clause, sentence,
subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional or inapplicable to any
person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality or inapplicability shall not
affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, words or parts of
this ordinance or their application to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the
legislative intent that this ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or
unconstitutional provision, clause sentence, subsection, word, or part had not been included therein,
and if such person or circumstance to which the ordinance or part thereof is held inapplicable had
been specifically exempt therefrom.

Page 4



SECTION 10 After its passage and adoption, a summary of this Ordinance, under the provisions
of the Idaho Code, shall be published once in the official newspaper of the City of Coeur
d'Alene, and upon such publication shall be in full force and effect.

APPROVED, ADOPTED and SIGNED this 21st day of March, 2006.

Sandi Bloem, Mayor
ATTEST:

Susan K. Weathers, City Clerk

Page 5



SUMMARY OF COEUR D’ALENE ORDINANCE NO.
ADOPTING A NEW CHAPTER 2.100 ENTITLED “CDATV COMMITTEEE”

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF COEUR
D'ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY, IDAHO, ADOPTING A NEW CHAPTER 2.100 ENTITLED
“CDATV COMMITTEEE”, ESTABLISHING THE CDATV COMMITTEE TO OVERSEE THE
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE
CABLE TELEVISION STATION; PROVIDING AN APPEAL BOARD AND FOR APPEALS TO
THE CITY COUNCIL; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN
CONFLICT HEREWITH AND PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. THE ORDINANCE
SHALL BE EFFECTIVE UPON PUBLICATION OF THIS SUMMARY. THE FULL TEXT OF
THE SUMMARIZED ORDINANCE NO. ISAVAILABLE AT COEUR D’ALENE CITY
HALL, 710 E. MULLAN AVENUE, COEUR D’ALENE, IDAHO 83814 IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CITY CLERK.

Susan K. Weathers, City Clerk

Page 1



STATEMENT OF LEGAL ADVISOR

I, Warren J. Wilson, am a Deputy City Attorney for the City of Coeur d'Alene, Idaho. |
have examined the attached summary of Coeur d'Alene Ordinance No. , ADOPTING A
NEW CHAPTER 2.100 ENTITLED “CDATV COMMITTEEE”, and find it to be a true and
complete summary of said ordinance which provides adequate notice to the public of the context

thereof.

DATED this 21% day of March, 2006.

Warren J. Wilson, Deputy City Attorney

Page 2



CITY COUNCIL
STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 21, 2006
FROM: Gordon Dobler, Growth Services Director
SUBJECT: Consultant Labor Services Agreement for Jerry Sweikert

DECISION POINT

The Council is requested to approve a Consultant Labor Services Agreement with Jerry
Sweikert for a period of thirty-six (36) months, which includes medical benefits for thirty-
six months.

HISTORY

The City's Personnel Rules allow for a Retirement Medical Benefit to be offered to
retiring employees who meet the eligibility requirements. The benefit provides for a cost
sharing of medical insurance premiums for the employee in return for up to 240 hours of
service from the employee. This benefit is viewed as a management tool allowing long-
term City employees the opportunity to retire and the City to manage personnel change
in a more cost effective manner. The approval is contingent upon required cost savings
and the balancing of resources.

Mr. Sweikert has worked for the City of Coeur d’Alene for twenty seven (27) years

and is retiring on March 15, 2006. Mr. Sweikert has agreed to provide the 240

hours of service prior to September 1, 2006

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

This position is currently a Senior Field Inspector and will be replaced with a Public
Works inspector which is one grade lower. The cost savings will be about $11,400 the
first year, $9600 the second year, and $7700 the third year, for a total savings of about
$28,700. Mr Sweikert will oversee our Overlay program this summer which would
otherwise have to be contracted out. They cost of contracting would be in the order of
$18,000 to $25,000. The City’s share of the medical premiums for Mr. Sweikert would
be on the order of $12,000.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

This proposal not only results in financial savings to the City but it also allows us to use
an employee with substantial experience and familiarity with our Overlay program. In
addition, the relatively short time frame for completing the 240 hours of service avoids
tracking and availability issues later on.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve a Consultant Labor Services Agreement with
Jerry Sweikert for a period of thirty-six (36) months, which includes medical benefits for
thirty-six months



RESOLUTION NO. 06-018

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE, KOOTENAI COUNTY,
IDAHO AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR EMPLOYEE CONSULTING SERVICES,
WITH WILLAIM AND MARY SWEIKERT, HUSBAND AND WIFE.

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the City of Coeur d'Alene and the
citizens thereof to enter into a Contract with William and Mary Sweikert for Employee
Consulting Services pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in a contract, a copy of which
is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” and by reference made a part hereof; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Coeur d'Alene that the
City enter into a Contract for Employee Consulting Services, in substantially the form attached
hereto as Exhibit "1" and incorporated herein by reference with the provision that the Mayor,
City Administrator, and City Attorney are hereby authorized to modify said Contract to the
extent the substantive provisions of the Contract remain intact.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk be and they are hereby
authorized to execute such Contract on behalf of the City.

DATED this 21% day of March, 2006.

Sandi Bloem, Mayor
ATTEST:

Susan K. Weathers, City Clerk

[Resolution No. 06-018: Page 1 of 2]



Motion by , Seconded by , to adopt the foregoing
resolution.

ROLL CALL:
COUNCIL MEMBER GOODLANDER Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER KENNEDY Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER HASSELL Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER MCEVERS Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER REID Voted
COUNCIL MEMBER EDINGER Voted

was absent. Motion

[Resolution No. 06-018: Page 2 of 2]



CITY COUNCIL
STAFF REPORT

DATE: March 15, 2006

FROM: Bette Ammon, Library Director

RE: Grant from Idaho State Library — joining Cooperative Information
Network

DECISION POINT: To seek Council approval to accept a Library Services and
Technology (LSTA) grant administered through the Idaho State Library.

HISTORY: The Library would like to join the Cooperative Information Network (CIN).
CIN is a successful partnership of libraries that collaborate in a number of ways,
including their shared automation system. CIN has been providing seamless library
services to Kootenai and Shoshone County residents since 1983. Alongside, the Coeur
d'Alene Public Library has been operating with a standalone catalog (Athena) system
with limited functionality. The Library is eager to join our neighbors and provide North
Idaho residents with a shared, collaborative system.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS: The ldaho State Library Board recommended funding this
LSTA grant request of $37,000. A 25% local match is required. $7500 will be provided
by the Friends of the Coeur d’Alene Public Library with the remaining $5400 from the
Library’s 2006 budget cost savings.

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS: The Library asked to join CIN and was accepted (see
attached letters). The process includes readying the Library database of some 60,000
records and migrating those records to the CIN database. Resources for Coeur d’Alene
residents will immediately expand from 60,000 items to 308,000. When the Washington
Idaho Network’s (WIN) Universal Borrowing module becomes active later this year
(2006), library users will have opportunities to select from 3,449,622 items available at
WIN’s 89 libraries.

DECISION POINT: Staff requests that the Council accept this grant of $37,000 to
provide excellent library services to Coeur d'Alene residents.



PUBLIC HEARINGS



K:\16978\00022\MCO\MCO_R3DYU

RESOLUTION NO. 06-020

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, OF KOOTENAI
COUNTY, IDAHO, HEARING, CONSIDERING AND DISPOSING OF
PROTESTS REGARDING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR LOCAL
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 145; CONSIDERING THE
ENGINEER'S REPORT THEREFOR; MAKING AMENDMENTS AND
FINAL DISPOSITION OF PROTESTS; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER
MATTERS PROPERLY RELATING THERETO

CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE
Kootenai County, Idaho

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 145

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE,
Idaho, as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Coeur d’Alene, of Kootenai County Idaho, (the "City™), is a
municipal corporation operating and existing under and pursuant to the provisions of the
Constitution and laws of the State of Idaho, and as such is authorized and empowered to create
local improvement districts and to construct improvements pursuant to Idaho Code, Title 50,
Chapter 17; and

WHEREAS, the City Council (the "Council™), has heretofore duly created Local
Improvement District No. 145 ("LID No. 145"), provided for certain improvements to be made
therein, and provided that the cost and expense of said improvements be assessed against the
property benefited thereby; and

WHEREAS, at the direction of the Council, the City's Engineer has created an
assessment roll (the "Assessment Roll™) apportioning the costs of said improvements among the
lots, parcels, and other property located within LID No. 145; and

WHEREAS, after proper publication and mailing of notice to the owners of property
within LID No. 145, a hearing was held on March 21, 2006, at which time and place owners of
property within LID No. 145 were heard concerning the amount or apportionment of the
assessment affixed upon their property; and



WHEREAS, it appears to the Council that each lot, tract, parcel, and other property
included within LID No. 145 will be specially benefited by the doing and making of the
improvements within said LID No. 145 at least in an amount equal to, as to such lot, parcel of
land and other property, the specific amount set opposite each such lot, parcel of land and other
property upon the Assessment Roll heretofore filed; and

WHEREAS, each and all of said assessments are strictly in accordance with the benefits
and are in amount and apportionment in accordance with Idaho Code 50-1712, and the
ordinances and resolutions of the City, and said Assessment Roll and each and all of the
assessments set forth therein are correct and proper in every respect; and

WHEREAS, the Council has also considered the Engineer's Report with respect to the
apportionment and correctness of the assessments with respect to the amounts levied on any
particular lot or parcel of land, including the benefits accruing thereon, and the proper
apportionment of the total cost of the improvements to be borne thereby, and the inclusion of any
lot or parcel of land in LID No. 145;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY FURTHER RESOLVED as follows:
Section 1: PROTESTS TO ASSESSMENT ROLL

The protests to the Assessment Roll, as described in Exhibit "A™ attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference, were presented, in writing or verbally, at or prior to the
public hearing.

Section 2: DISPOSITION OF PROTESTS

Disposition is hereby made, as set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference, concerning each of the protests set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto
and referred to in Section 1 hereof.

Section 3: FINDING OF BENEFIT FROM IMPROVEMENTS

Each and all of said lots, parcels of land and other property within said LID No. 145, as
the same are described in the Assessment Roll, will be especially benefited by the making and
doing of said improvements in excess of the costs and expenses of said improvements.

Section 4: DETERMINATION OF AMOUNT OF BENEFIT

Each and every lot or parcel of land is benefited in the amount of the assessment now
levied thereon.



Section 5: SUFFICIENCY OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

The Assessment Roll and the amount levied on each lot or parcel of land, including the
benefits accruing thereon, and the proper proportionate share of the total cost of the
improvements to be borne by each lot or parcel of land, are proper, regular, sufficient, and
correct.

Section 6: LIMITATION ON INCREASE OF ASSESSMENTS

No single assessment has been increased in an amount greater than twenty percent (20%)
of the amount of the assessment as set forth in the Notice of Hearing.

Section 7: SEVERABILITY
If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be
invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of each section,

paragraph, clause, or provision shall in no manner affect any remaining provision of this
Resolution.

Section 8: EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION

This Resolution shall take effect and be in force and effect from and after its passage and
approval.

PASSED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Coeur d’Alene, held on
the 21% day of March, 2006.

CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE
Kootenai County, Idaho

Mayor
ATTEST:

City Clerk

(SEAL)



EE I I i S S S

I, the undersigned, City Clerk of the City of Coeur d’Alene, of Kootenai County, Idaho
hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution duly
adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council, duly and regularly held at the regular meeting
place thereof on March 21, 2006, of which meeting all members of said Council had due notice
and at which a majority thereof were present; and that at said meeting said Resolution was
adopted by the following vote:

AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmembers:
NAY'S, Councilmembers:

ABSENT, Councilmembers:

ABSTAIN, Councilmembers:

| further certify that I have carefully compared the same with the original Resolution on
file and of record in my office; that said Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of the original
Resolution adopted at said meeting; and that said Resolution has not been amended, modified, or
rescinded since the date of its adoption, and is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City on
March 21, 2006.

City Clerk

(SEAL)



EXHIBIT "A"

CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE
Kootenai County, Idaho

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 145

The following protests to the Assessment Roll for Local Improvement District No. 145
were presented, in writing or verbally, at or prior to the public hearing held on March 21, 2006:

Name of Protester Description of Parcel Reason for Protest

Exhibit “A”




EXHIBIT "B"

CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE
Kootenai County, Idaho

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 145

The following disposition is made concerning the protests to the Assessment Roll for
Local Improvement District No. 145 which were presented, in writing or verbally, at or prior to
the public hearing held on March 21, 2006:

Name of Protester Description of Parcel Disposition of Protest

Exhibit “B”




K:\16978\00022\MCO\MCO_N3DYT

COUNCIL BILL NO. 06-1009

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, OF KOOTENAI
COUNTY, IDAHO, APPROVING AND CONFIRMING THE
ASSESSMENT ROLL OF ITS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.
145 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF CERTAIN
STREET, WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN
THE LIMITS OF LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 145;
PROVIDING FOR ASSESSMENTS AND FOR THE ISSUANCE OF
BONDS OR OTHER DEBT OBLIGATION; CREATING CERTAIN
FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS AND PROVIDING FOR CERTAIN
COVENANTS WITH REGARD THERETO; PROVIDING FOR THE
APPEAL PROCEDURE; PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OF A
SUMMARY OF THIS ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER
MATTERS PROPERLY RELATING THERETO

CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE
Kootenai County, Idaho

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 145

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE,
IDAHO, as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Coeur d’Alene, of Kootenai County, Idaho, (the "City"), is a
municipal corporation operating and existing under and pursuant to the provisions of the
Constitution and laws of the State of Idaho, and as such is authorized and empowered to create
local improvement districts and to construct improvements pursuant to Idaho Code, Title 50,
Chapter 17; and

WHEREAS, said City is authorized by Idaho Code, Title 50, Chapter 17, to issue local
improvement district bonds for the purpose of paying the cost of improvements and betterments
within local improvement districts of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council (the "Council™) has heretofore duly created Local
Improvement District No. 145 ("LID No. 145") for the purpose of making certain improvements
to the roadway system of the City and acquiring and installing improvements to the sewer, water
and storm water systems of the City with related improvements to benefit properties within the
boundaries of LID No. 145; and



WHEREAS, the members of the Council have considered the report of the City’s
Engineer with respect to the apportionment and the correctness of the assessments and the
amounts levied on any particular lot or parcel of land, including the benefits accruing thereon,
and the proper apportionment of the total cost of the improvements to be borne thereby, and the
inclusion of any lot or parcel of land within LID No. 145; and

WHEREAS, it appears to the Council that each lot, tract, parcel, and other property
included within LID No. 145 will be specially benefited by the doing and making of the
improvements within said LID No. 145, in an amount at least equal to the specific amount or
amounts set opposite each such lot, parcel of land, and other property upon the assessment roll
for said LID No. 145 (the "Assessment Roll"), heretofore filed herein and heard before the
Council, and that each and all of said assessments are strictly in accordance with the benefits
attributable to each lot, parcel of land and other property, and are in amount and apportionment
strictly in accordance with Section 50-1707, Idaho Code, and the resolutions and ordinances of
the City, and that said Assessment Roll and each and all of the assessments set forth therein are
correct and proper in every respect; and

WHEREAS, notice of time and place of hearing on the final assessment roll was duly and
regularly given to all property owners within LID No. 145 by publication thereof and by mailing
to all property owners in the manner required by law, and the hearing was duly and regularly
held on Tuesday, March 21, 2006, pursuant to said notice, at the time and place fixed for said
hearing; and

WHEREAS, at said hearings all those persons desiring to be heard were heard and
disposition of the protests has been made by a Resolution adopted on said date; and

WHEREAS, the Council now desires to confirm the Assessment Roll, to levy the
assessments, and to authorize the issuance of local improvement district bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1: CONFIRMATION OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

The assessments set forth on the Assessment Roll for LID No. 145 for the purpose of
making certain roadway, water and sewer improvements, and engineering, surveying,
supervision and inspection for design and installation and all legal and other miscellaneous
expenses, within the limits of LID No. 145, all of which is provided for under the Resolution of
Intent, are hereby in all respects approved and confirmed. No single assessment has been
increased in an amount greater than twenty percent (20%) of the amount of the assessment as set
forth in the Notice of Hearing.

Section 2: PROPERTY AFFECTED; LEVY OF ASSESSMENTS
Each lot or parcel of land and other property shown upon the Assessment Roll is hereby

found to be benefited to the amount of the assessment levied thereon, and there is hereby levied
and assessed against each of the lots, parcels and other properties, as set forth and described in



said Assessment Roll, the amount as finally charged against each such lot, parcel and other
property as it appears in said Assessment Roll.

Section 3: CERTIFICATION OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

The City Clerk, upon passage of this Ordinance, is directed to certify and file the
confirmed Assessment Roll forthwith with the City Treasurer.

Section 4: ASSESSMENTS ARE LIENS; RECORDATION OF NOTICE

The assessments made by this confirming Ordinance shall be a lien upon the property
assessed, from and after the date the Clerk records a notice which shall contain the date of
adoption of this confirming Ordinance and a description of the area or boundaries of LID No.
145. The Clerk is hereby directed to make said recording with the Kootenai County Recorder
immediately upon the passage of this Ordinance.

Section 5: DUE DATE OF ASSESSMENTS; PAYMENT IN INSTALLMENTS

Said assessments shall become due and payable to the City Treasurer within thirty (30)
days from the date of the adoption of the Resolution disposing of the protests and this Ordinance
confirming the Assessment Roll, or April 21, 2006. The Treasurer shall mail notice of the
assessment amount due to each property owner assessed at the post office address if known, or if
unknown, to the post office in Coeur d’Alene, Idaho, stating the total amount of the property
owner's assessment, plus the substance of the terms of payment of the same. An Affidavit of
Mailing the foregoing notice shall be filed in the City Clerk's office.

Any property owner who has not paid his assessment in full within said thirty-day period
shall be conclusively presumed to have chosen to pay the same in ten (10) equal annual
installments, the first of which shall become due and payable one (1) year from the date of the
passage of this Ordinance, with a like amount due on the same day of each year thereafter until
the full amount of the assessment, with interest due thereon, shall be paid in full. Assessments
paid in installments shall bear interest on the whole unpaid sum from the date of adoption of this
Ordinance. The rate of interest per annum which such installments shall bear is hereby fixed as
the net effective rate of interest on the LID No. 145 Bonds plus one percent (1%). If any
installment is not paid within twenty (20) days from the date it is due, the same shall become
delinquent and the City Treasurer shall add a penalty of two percent (2%) thereon. Installments
may be prepaid in the manner provided by Section 50-1715, Idaho Code.

Section 6: COST AND EXPENSES

The total cost and expenses of improvements shall include the contract price of all
improvements, together with any costs or expenses incurred for engineering, clerical, printing
and legal services, as well as for advertising, surveying, inspection of work, collection of
assessments, interest upon bonds or warrants, and an amount for contingencies as may be
considered necessary by the Council. Said costs are hereby levied and assessed by the front foot



method of assessment against each of the lots, parcels and properties located within LID No.
145, as described in the Ordinance creating LID No. 145.

Section 7: INSTALLMENT DOCKET

The City Treasurer shall, upon passage of this Ordinance, establish a Local Improvement
Installment Docket for LID No. 145 as provided in Section 50-1717, ldaho Code.

Section 8: AUTHORIZATION OF BONDS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT

The issuance of bonds to defray the cost of improvements made within LID No. 145 is
hereby authorized. Said bonds shall be designated "City of Coeur d’Alene Local Improvement
District No. 145 Bonds" (the "Bonds"), and shall be more particularly described in an Ordinance
to be adopted by the Council, authorizing the issuance and sale of the Bonds. Said Bonds shall
be issued in the amount of the cost of the improvements within LID No. 145, less the amount of
any assessments paid in within the thirty-day period, and less any grant funds or other funds
available to the City for such use.

Section 9: CREATION OF BOND AND INTEREST FUNDS

The City Treasurer is hereby authorized and empowered, and it shall be his/her duty, to
receive and collect all assessments levied on property within LID No. 145 to pay the cost of said
improvements, the installments thereof, the interest thereon, and the penalties accrued, and to
pay and disburse such payment to the person or persons lawfully entitled to receive the same, in
accordance with the laws of the State of Idaho and all ordinances and resolutions of City.

There is hereto created, and shall be maintained by the City Treasurer, a special fund
designated "City of Coeur d’Alene Local Improvement District No. 145 Bond Fund” (the "Bond
Fund"), or such other designation conforming to accepted accounting practices. All moneys
constituting payment of principal of said unpaid installments of assessments are to be deposited
into the Bond Fund, and shall be used and applied for the purpose of paying the principal of and
interest on the Bonds herein authorized and for no other purpose whatsoever. The Bond Fund is
hereby pledged as security for such payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds.

There is hereby created, and shall be maintained by the City Treasurer, a special fund
designated "City of Coeur d’Alene Local Improvement District No. 145 Interest Fund” (the
"Interest Fund™), or such other designation conforming to accepted accounting practices. All
moneys constituting payment of interest on said unpaid installments of assessments are to be
deposited into the Interest Fund, and shall be used and applied for the purpose of paying the
interest on the Bonds herein authorized and for no other purpose whatsoever. The Interest Fund
is hereby pledged as security for such payment of interest on the Bonds.

Moneys in the Bond Fund and the Interest Fund shall be deposited in such bank or banks
as are designated as depositories of public moneys of the City under the laws of the State of



Idaho, or invested in bonds or warrants of the City. Interest received on such funds so deposited
or invested shall be placed to the credit of the Fund from which it is earned.

Section 10: GUARANTEE FUND

There has heretofore been created, pursuant to Section 50-1762, Idaho Code, a fund
designated the “City of Coeur d’Alene Local Improvement Guarantee Fund” (the “Guarantee
Fund”), which shall be maintained by the Treasurer as a special fund separate and apart from any
other fund or account of the City. The Guarantee Fund is created for the purpose of
guaranteeing, to the extent of such fund, the payment of the principal of and interest on local
improvement district bonds and warrants, including local improvement district bonds and
warrants hereafter issued for any local improvement district created by the City pursuant to
Idaho Code Title 50, Chapter 17. Whenever there shall be insufficient funds to make any
payment of principal of or interest on the local improvement district bonds or warrants as the
same become due, payment therefore shall be made by warrant drawn against the Guarantee
Fund in the manner provided by Section 50-1763, Idaho Code. If funds for the payment of such
warrants are not available in the Guarantee Fund, such warrant shall be registered as provided by
law and the City shall cause a special tax to be levied and collected therefor as provided in
Section 50-1762, Idaho Code. The Guarantee Fund shall thereafter be maintained in the manner
provided by Sections 50-1762 through 1769, Idaho Code.

Section 11: APPEAL PROCEDURE

The confirmation of the Assessment Roll for LID No. 145 herein made is a final
determination of the regularity, validity and correctness of said Assessment Roll, of each
assessment contained therein, and of the amount levied on each lot or parcel of land or other
property within No. 145, subject to the right of appeal as set forth in Section 50-1718, Idaho
Code.

Any person who has filed objections to the Assessment Roll, or any other person who
feels aggrieved by the decision of the Council then confirming said Assessment Roll, shall have
the right to appeal. Such appeal shall be made within thirty (30) days from the date of
publication of this Ordinance, by filing a written notice of appeal with the Clerk of the City and
with the Clerk of the Court of Kootenai County, describing the property and objections of the
appellant.

After said 30-day appeal period has run, no one shall have any cause or right of action to
contest the legality, formality, or regularity of any assessment.

Section 12: RATIFICATION OF PROCEEDINGS

All proceedings heretofore had in connection with the creation of No. 145, the
preparation and adoption of the Assessment Roll, and hearing thereon, and the giving of notice
of said hearing on said Assessment Roll, are hereby in all respects ratified, approved, and
confirmed.



Section 13: IRREPEALABILITY

From and after the date the Bonds are issued, this Ordinance shall be and remain
irrepealable until the Bonds and the interest thereon shall be fully paid and discharged, as herein
provided.

Section 14: SEVERABILITY

If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid
or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of each section, paragraph,
clause or provision shall in no manner affect any remaining provision of this Ordinance.

Section 15: ENFORCEABILITY CLAUSE

The City shall enforce and seek remedies for breaches of the terms of this Ordinance, as
provided by the laws of the State of Idaho.

Section 16: PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE

After its passage and adoption, a summary of this Ordinance, substantially in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, shall be published once in the official newspaper of the City,
under the provisions of the Idaho Code, and upon such publication shall be in full force and
effect.

Passed, under suspension of the rules, at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City
of Coeur d’Alene held on the 21* day of March, 2006, upon which a roll call vote was duly taken
and duly enacted.

CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE

Mayor
ATTEST:

City Clerk

(SEAL)



EE I I i S S S

I, the undersigned, City Clerk of the City of Coeur d’Alene, of Kootenai County, Idaho
hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a full, true, and correct copy of an Ordinance duly
adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council, duly and regularly held at the regular meeting
place thereof on March 21, 2006, of which meeting all members of said Council had due notice
and at which a majority thereof were present; and that at said meeting said Ordinance was
adopted by the following vote:

AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmembers:

NAYS, Councilmembers:

ABSENT, Councilmembers:

ABSTAIN, Councilmembers:

| further certify that | have carefully compared the same with the original Ordinance on
file and of record in my office; that said Ordinance is a full, true, and correct copy of the original
Ordinance adopted at said meeting; and that said Ordinance has not been amended, modified, or
rescinded since the date of its adoption, and is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City on
March 21, 2006.

City Clerk

(SEAL)



SUMMARY OF
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE, OF KOOTENAI
COUNTY, IDAHO, APPROVING AND CONFIRMING THE
ASSESSMENT ROLL OF ITS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.
145 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF CERTAIN
STREET, WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN
THE LIMITS OF LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 145;
PROVIDING FOR ASSESSMENTS AND FOR THE ISSUANCE OF
BONDS OR OTHER DEBT OBLIGATIONS; CREATING CERTAIN
FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS AND PROVIDING FOR CERTAIN
COVENANTS WITH REGARD THERETO; PROVIDING FOR THE
APPEAL PROCEDURE; PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION OF A
SUMMARY OF THIS ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER
MATTERS PROPERLY RELATING THERETO

CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE
Kootenai County, Idaho

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 145
A summary of the principal provisions of Ordinance No. of the City of

Coeur d’Alene, Kootenai County, Idaho, adopted on March 21, 2006, is as follows. Capitalized
terms used in this summary shall have the meaning given them in Ordinance No.

Section 1: Confirms the assessments shown on the Assessment Roll for LID No. 145.

Section 2: Provides that each property within the boundaries of LID No. 145 benefits
to the amount of the assessment thereon.

Section 3: Directs the City Clerk to certify and file the confirmed Assessment Roll
with the City Treasurer.

Section 4: States that the assessments on the property within the boundaries of LID
No. 145 are liens upon the property assessed, and that the Assessment Roll should be filed with
the Kootenai County Recorder immediately upon adoption of the Ordinance.

Section 5: Provides that property owners have 30 days from the date of March 21,
2006, to prepay their assessments, otherwise they will be deemed to have decided to pay said
assessments in ten (10) equal annual installments plus interest at the net effective rate of interest
on the LID No. 145 Bonds, plus one percent (1%).

Exhibit “A”



Section 6: States that the total cost of the project are levied and assessed by the front
foot method of assessment against each of the properties within the boundaries of LID No. 145.

Section 7: Directs the City Treasurer to establish an LID docket for LID No. 145 as
provided by lIdaho Code.

Section 8: Authorizes the issuance of LID No. 145 Bonds by the City.

Section 9: Authorizes the City Treasurer to create a Bond Fund and Interest Fund and
deposit all assessment payments into such fund, for the purpose of repaying principal of and
interest on the LID No. 145 Bonds.

Section 10:  Refers to an existing Guarantee Fund and sets forth the rules for operation
thereof.

Section 11:  Provides for an appeal procedure of the amount of assessments and states
the process for said appeal. This section also provides that once this 30-day appeal period has
expired, no one shall have the cause or right to contest the legality, formality or regularity of any
assessment within LID No. 145.

Section 12:  Ratifies all proceedings heretofore had in connection with LID No. 145.

Section 13:  Provides that the Ordinance is irrepealable until the LID No. 145 Bonds
and interest thereon are fully repaid.

Section 14:  Provides that if any section of the Ordinance is invalid or unenforceable,
that invalidity will not affect the remainder of the Ordinance.

Section 15:  Provides that the City will enforce and seek remedies for breaches of the
terms of this Ordinance under the laws of the State of Idaho.

Section 16:  Provides for a publication of this summary of the Ordinance in the official
newspaper of the City.

A full text of Ordinance No. is available at the office of the City Clerk
of the City of Coeur d’Alene and will be provided to any citizen upon personal request during
normal business hours.

Exhibit “A”



APPROVED this 21* day of March, 2006.

CITY OF COEUR D’ALENE,
Kootenai County, Idaho

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

(SEAL)

CERTIFICATION OF BOND COUNSEL

I, the undersigned, Bond Counsel for, and legal advisor to, the City of Coeur d’Alene,
Idaho, hereby certify that | have read the attached Summary of Ordinance No.

of the City, and that the same is true and complete and provides adequate notice to the public of
the contents of said Ordinance.

DATED as of this 21% day of March, 2006.

s/ Michael C. Ormsby
Michael C. Ormsby

Exhibit “A”



INFORMATION SECTION
Including

Correspondence
Board, Commission, Committee Minutes




CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE

BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FIVE MONTHS ENDED

28-Feb-2006
FUND OR TYPE OF TOTAL SPENT THRU PERCENT
DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURE = BUDGETED 2/28/2006 EXPENDED

Mayor/Council Personnel Services $152,380 $63,193 41%
Services/Supplies 23,345 7,702 33%

Administration Personnel Services 364,030 162,872 45%
Services/Supplies 54,290 19,432 36%

Finance Personnel Services 520,965 214,787 41%
Services/Supplies 124,220 40,128 32%

Municipal Services Personnel Services 581,262 226,733 39%
Services/Supplies 352,339 177,469 50%
Capital Outlay 14,000 13,526 97%

Human Resources Personnel Services 167,065 68,929 41%
Services/Supplies 53,952 12,963 24%
Capital Outlay

Legal Personnel Services 925,404 377,013 41%
Services/Supplies 107,986 36,906 34%
Capital Outlay

Planning Personnel Services 408,242 168,438 41%
Services/Supplies 23,900 26,882 112%

Building Maintenance Personnel Services 154,053 57,126 37%
Services/Supplies 181,100 56,820 31%
Capital Outlay

Police Personnel Services 6,395,776 2,653,436 41%
Services/Supplies 465,402 404,351 87%
Capital Outlay 206,626 117,851 57%

Fire Personnel Services 4,204,574 1,791,711 43%
Services/Supplies 330,789 139,018 42%
Capital Outlay 99,696

General Government Personnel Services 62,400 3,167 5%
Services/Supplies 71,822 71,822 100%

Local Law Enforcemnt Grant Services/Supplies 17,520

Byrne Grant (Federal) Personnel Services 13,883 1,534 11%
Services/Supplies 43,944 18,555 42%
Capital Outlay

COPS Grant Services/Supplies 317,450 32,718 10%

Byrne Grant Personnel Services 35,044 26,066 74%
Services/Supplies 3,000 695 23%

K.C.J.A. Drug Task Force Services/Supplies 24,140 8,826 37%

Capital Outlay



CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE

BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FIVE MONTHS ENDED

28-Feb-2006
FUND OR TYPE OF TOTAL SPENT THRU PERCENT
DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURE  BUDGETED 2/28/2006 EXPENDED
US Streets Personnel Services 1,617,693 593,232 37%
Services/Supplies 454,450 147,256 32%
Capital Outlay 465,000 107,231 23%
Growth Services Personnel Services 1,212,257 457,742 38%
Services/Supplies 697,873 20,663 3%
Capital Outlay 30,000 17,844 59%
Parks Personnel Services 884,276 286,948 32%
Services/Supplies 262,900 39,533 15%
Capital Outlay 58,000
Recreation Personnel Services 505,020 176,668 35%
Services/Supplies 164,475 77,018 47%
Capital Outlay 20,000 3,600 18%
City Properties Capital Outlay 251,697
Total General Fund 23,024,544 9,028,100 39%
Library Personnel Services 720,012 297,578 41%
Services/Supplies 111,614 30,646 27%
Capital Outlay 41,024 130,810 319%
Cemetery Personnel Services 146,252 54,096 37%
Services/Supplies 92,080 20,856 23%
Capital Outlay 24,000
Impact Fees Services/Supplies 1,972,000 1,254 0%
Annexation Fees Services/Supplies 410,000 410,000 100%
Parks Capital Improvements Capital Outlay 370,000 231,952 63%
Insurance Services/Supplies 275,500 55,454 20%
Total Special Revenue 4,162,482 1,232,646 30%
Debt Service Fund 1,428,674 918,772 64%
Ramsey Road Capital Outlay 1,082,000 4,964 0%
Government Way - Phase 2  Capital Outlay 1,736
Kathleen & Atlas Signal Capital Outlay 230,000 9,908
Ped Ramps Capital Outlay 7,507
Northwest Boulevard Capital Outlay 3,200
4th St - Anton to Timber Capital Outlay 357,489
Ironwood Capital Outlay
15th Street - Best to Dalton  Capital Outlay 694,580
Seltice Way Capital Outlay
US Bank Grant - Seltice Capital Outlay 10,000 121,200 1212%
Total Capital Projects Funds 2,016,580 506,004 25%




CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE

BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FIVE MONTHS ENDED

28-Feb-2006
FUND OR TYPE OF TOTAL SPENT THRU PERCENT

DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURE  BUDGETED 2/28/2006 EXPENDED
Street Lights Services/Supplies 491,711 162,875 33%
Water Personnel Services 1,122,946 420,176 37%
Services/Supplies 2,648,027 366,614 14%
Capital Outlay 5,123,000 1,798,219 35%
Debt Service 340,500 22,750 7%

Water Capitalization Fees Services/Supplies 1,400,000
Wastewater Personnel Services 1,687,809 603,956 36%
Services/Supplies 2,890,500 424,960 15%
Capital Outlay 10,025,200 2,024,823 20%
Debt Service 919,950 85,675 9%

WW Capitalization Services/Supplies 4,234,109
Sanitation Services/Supplies 2,701,122 967,141 36%
Public Parking Services/Supplies 172,249 54,143 31%

Capital Outlay 300,000
Stormwater Mgmt Personnel Services 327,003 115,742 35%
Services/Supplies 339,134 212,544 63%
Capital Outlay 465,000 222,765 48%
Total Enterprise Funds 35,188,260 7,482,383 21%
Police Retirement 234,000 97,429 42%
Cemetery Perpetual Care 101,000 42,115 42%
Jewett House 18,860 5,376 29%
Reforestation 23,200 779 3%
CdA Arts Commission 5,000 809 16%
Public Art Fund 20,000 120 1%
Public Art Fund - LCDC 20,000 19,972 100%
Public Art Fund - Maintenance 1,000 175 18%

Fort Sherman Playground 1,000
KMPO 181,797 158,884 87%
Business Improvement District 122,000 60,000 49%
Homeless Trust Fund 5,000 1,404 28%
Total Trust & Agency 732,857 387,063 53%
TOTALS: $66,553,397 $19,554,968 29%




CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE
Treasurer's Report of Cash and Investment Transactions

BALANCE DISBURSE- BALANCE
FUND 1/31/06 RECEIPTS MENTS 2/28/06
General-Designated $1,003,121 $51,705 $8,700 $1,046,126
General-Undesignated 8,937,716 3,028,394 4,282,306 7,683,804
Special Revenue:
Library 177,575 41,911 99,170 120,316
Cemetery 19,516 19,063 18,677 19,902
Parks Capital Improvements 342,007 27,374 44 102 325,279
Impact Fees 3,342,457 80,529 1,254 3,421,732
Annexation Fees 39,304 103 39,407
Insurance 1,055,178 3,268 2,310 1,056,136
Debt Service:
2000 & 2002 G.O. Bonds 697,362 1,831 818,749 (119,556)
LID Guarantee 232,663 610 233,273
LID 124 Northshire/Queen Anne/Indian Meadows 102,111 102,111
LID 126 Downtown - -
LID 127 Fairway / Howard Francis 103,675 103,675
LID 129 Septic Tank Abatement 302,566 4,874 307,440
LID 130 Lakeside / Ramsey / Industrial Park 299,187 299,187
LID 133 E Sherman/Gravel Sts/Forest Prk Paving 88,227 1,545 89,772
LID 137 Govt Way / Kathleen / WWTP Cap Fees 56,632 7,251 63,883
LID 143 Lunceford / Neider 33,553 33,553
LID 146 Northwest Boulevard 237,493 20,646 258,139
LID 148 Fruitland Lane Sewer Cap Fees 269 1,292 1,561
Capital Projects:
Street Projects (708,676) 129,899 82,439 (661,216)
Enterprise:
Street Lights (80,254) 34,513 71,174 (116,915)
Water 2,851,737 218,215 298,493 2,771,459
Water Capitalization Fees 2,312,210 43,424 7,260 2,348,374
Wastewater 1,710,880 444,454 652,686 1,502,648
Wastewater-Reserved 1,342,080 26,500 1,368,580
WWTP Capitalization Fees 3,987,551 111,000 22,978 4,075,573
WW Property Mgmt 60,668 60,668
Sanitation 143,185 224,893 233,783 134,295
Public Parking 521,898 11,786 30,309 503,375
Stormwater Mgmt 110,210 109,311 82,148 137,373
Water Debt Service 116 116
Wastewater Debt Service 73,096 192 72,975 313
Trust and Agency:
Kootenai County Solid Waste Billing 34,349 34,349
LID Advance Payments 8,813 8,813
Police Retirement 1,414,477 111,844 127,528 1,398,793
Cemetery P/C 1,942,286 3,413 8,182 1,937,517
Sales Tax 1,194 849 1,194 849
Fort Sherman Playground 7,670 110 7,780
Jewett House 10,916 214 1,044 10,086
KCATT 3,026 8 3,034
Reforestation 184,032 4,683 400 188,315
CdA Arts Commission 835 2 80 757
Public Art Fund 55,364 152 27 55,489
Public Art Fund - LCDC 75,548 199 75,747
Public Art Fund - Maintenance 58,771 155 81 58,845
KMPO - Kootenai Metro Planning Org 32,692 11,933 12,786 31,839
BID 87,710 3,147 20,000 70,857
Homeless Trust Fund 743 270 743 270
GRAND TOTAL $33,279,391 $4,815,911 $7,001,578 $31,093,724






